PARTS CATALOG Cat. No. 9548 A\ January, 1989

S SERIES

MODELS: S32. $52

First edition; issued in April, 1985 ) Bk (1985%F 4 B&T)
Second edition; issued in January, 1989 kg (19894 1 B &)

~ PEBASUS.



N=hsarDRE

Boore—vhsarid, 19891 AMESNS32 S52
ILCEROEHATHREL TV,

W2 ~69FiC (3R 5 & MR ISR L ERA RN RE,
HHEI— V) A k> TwET,
37, BRIWEHENTWEETL, /—VVRA}ID
REF.NO.(3HES)E2RLTVE7,

Br—ye—vE (0~T4K)
INLNBRIZ BENHERICHAFHEIN TV 2T,
70~T4RIC—#EL TERML T3 T,

W76~T9EICIIBRETA > Ty 7 AL LWL, BHEST
I T, RO, BHLEIBERICFEHEET,

BELEP ZEX 2L EZ, LOTHRESZITEHAT
LTLZ& W,
YB., ZO—yh e SNEBRBEIRRICL) ., FTE
UEBRENLZENDNZTOT, b LHTTARS
PA- AN

INTRODUCTION

B This parts catalog covers the S32 - S52 machine manufactured
from January, 1989.

BOn pages 2~69, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

BGauge parts lists.
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing
gauges only. . .
Pages 70~74 contain the gauge parts lists to obtain the data
at a glance.

BA part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

B When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

B This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is
subject to change without notification.



H R

Page
7 — ARy Kk 2~3
K X- (1)~ (4) 4~11
AW BE(1)~(5) 12~21
EHnE(1)~ ) 22~29
St (1)~ (5) 30~39
= — iR 40~41
—ERIV - - (1)~ (2) 42~45
EYRE()~(2) 46~49
T X X8R 50~51
Rl (1)~(2) 52~55
FURL T 56~57
EXHEBASRS 58~59
L2REELRE 60~61
F—-7RA, H-R#K 62~63
LEH, #welEs 64~65
fAR& 66~67
RIIE 68~69
¥=-IR-IR(1)~(5) 70~174
BEBESA VTV IR 76~179
TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
MACHINE BED FRAME 2~3
COVERS (1)~ (4) 4~11
THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(1)~ (5) 12~21
CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)~ (4) 22~29
NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM (1)~ (5) 30~39
LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 40~41
CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM (1)~ (2) 42~45
FEED MECHANISM(1)~ (2) 46~49
KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM 50~51
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(1)~ (2) 52~55
LUBRICATING MECHANISM 56~57
SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION 58~59
FULLY-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION 60~61
TAPE GUDE , H-R DEVICE 62~63
CLOTH GUIDE 64~65
ACCESSORIES 66~67
THREAD STAND 68~ 69
GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)~(5) 70~174
PART NUMBER INDEX 76~179



®~Ed

882

S

@~

1-85~@0

8§52




7 =L~y PR MACHINE BED FRAME

REF. +ART NO. '
NAME QT.

NO. HEBEEE &2 K

1 179649-FD <X v F (#) MACHINE BED COMPLETE 1
2 179648-FD <X v F (#) MACHINE BED COMPLETE 1
3 179291-FD X% F MACHINE BED 1
4 179535-02 N4 7 (#) PIPE ASSEMBLY 1
5 240007 79 F R LATCH 1
6 179292-05 7 v ¥ =2 BUSHING 1
7 179293-05 7w ¥ =2 BUSHING 1
8 179050-05 7T v ¥ =2 BUSHING 1

9 179561-91 N4 7 (M) PIPE ASSEMBLY 1
10 179308-01 N4 7 (M) PIPE ASSEMBLY 1
11 240046 AN v 4 PIPE 1
12 204630 TV PIN 1
13 179297-05 T w ¥ = BUSHING 2
14 179298-05 T w ¥ = BUSHING 2
15 179304-05 #W®R 7 OIL RELEASE PLUG 1
16 179303-05 W &7 OIL RELEASE PLUG 1
17 240045 B PLUG 2
18 240001 Ik X " RING 1
19 255002 74N - FILTER 1
20 7065 XYV /M8 SCREW 3
21 179295-05 7 v ¥ a2 BUSHING 1
22 179296-05 T v ¥ a2 BUSHING 1
23 179294-05 T v ¥ 2 BUSHING 1
24 179301-05 7w ¥ 2 BUSHING 1
25 179302-05 7 v ¥ a2 BUSHING 1
26 179300-05 7 v ¥ = BUSHING 1
27 240056 N4 7 PIPE 1
28 210194 XN/ 14 NVHER INDICATOR GUIDE 1
29 179372-05 T v ¥ a2 BUSHING 1
30 179298-05 7w ¥ = BUSHING 1
31 179304-05 W R 7 OIL RELEASE PLUG 1
32 240045 B’ PLUG 1
33 179371-05 7 v ¥ =2 BUSHING 1
34 179302-05 T v ¥ a BUSHING 1
35 210003 B’ PLUG 1
36 206195 B’ BUSHING COLLAR 1
37 179269-15 B X ¥ SCREW 4



S52 3rfi(Narrow)

) 1s715:2§+ (1-needle)

=7mm
274%t(2-needle

$52 NG
$52 NG

2~6mm

274%f(2-needle)|

$32

3

Needle Gauge

NG=
NG=%t m



Hos—Hm(1)
REF. PART NO.
NO. H&EF
1 179351-91
2 179357-11
3 7008
4 210025
5 179520-FD
6 7008
7 7007
8 210020
9 192130
10 4550
11 4821
12 4551
13 4820
14 179213-15
15 4821
16 179218-FD
17 179219-FD
18 179592-FD
19 179593-FD
20 179220-15
21 306920
22 240043
23 4535
24 240044
25 179223-15
26 7009
27 7020
28 179345-21
29 7069
30 179744-21
31 179494-21
32 179410-21
33 179254-15
34 7018
35 7017
36 210025

179220-92

%

2R * BV S A
5w F
YxIY /M
ek x
O I A |
22XV /M
¥XxXI /M
X &
E#/V X
kExTY /M
ABF v E
kXTI /M
AAFYE
5w F /M
A+ b
1 I A N
B AN |
-0 BT A N |
L AN
=
EiFE Y
EfFE
XTI /M
28 AR S
AN S
2xI /M
2xTIV /M
- AN
2ExYV /M
B oAt = (
B A% — (
1 AN ¢
RA/WA
XYV /M
2 xIJ /M
#aik x
ey (M

B \s\No\ »

> SRR BESRED W

~

=2 = =
R I =

~ e

|vv

(4)

COVERS(1)

NAME

CLOTH PLATE

LATCH

SCREW

CUSHION

SIDE COVER (NARROW)

SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
SPRING
SCREW

NUT
SCREW
NUT
LATCH
NUT

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)
FRONT COVER (RIGHT)

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

FRONT COVER

HINGE

PIN

PIN

SCREW
SPRING

FLAT SPRING

SCREW
SCREW
FRONT COVER (LEFT)
SCREW
FRONT COVER (LEFT)

FRONT COVER (LEFT)
FRONT COVER (LEFT)
GUIDE/FRONT COVER
SCREW
SCREW

CUSHION
HINGE COMPLETE

— D DD

— e

T N I S Sy S o

[ S W gy

—



S$52 [h(Wide)

2EER 2NN
S32 Feed Pattern : Except 2N

EUER : 2N
S32 Feed Pattern: 2N




7175 —Hik(2)

REF.

—
(=N oo N o)) Ol WO =

[ Y
CLO D =

14

PART NO.
weEs

179413-91

179357-11
7008

210025

179519-FD

7008

7007
179513-91
179357-11

7008

210025

179519-FD
7008
7007

SEURN »
YN
2 <
|
-

e
1]

lwew HF @ w
=

-

D DXAVAN
2 ==

w

AN =
=

.
$

HEBH HIVHHE FBHEISNS R
X
NN % N NN\

HNEE NSO HNN FEBNIO

KN
w w

NAME

CLOTH PLATE
LATCH

SCREW

CUSHION

SIDE COVER (WIDE)

SCREW
SCREW
CLOTH PLATE
LATCH
SCREW

CUSHION

SIDE COVER (WIDE)
SCREW

SCREW

COVERS(2)

QT.

DO = st b [ O SIS

A ST






7178 —H418(3)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
HEEE

179105-HD-

179106-HD

179107-05
5198
7020

179427-05
240031
179040-05
240052
179799-HD

179800-05
7021
7024

205724

212279

210679
8421

179473-25
7020

179474-05

7013
179470-91
179475-25

7009
179082-15

7019
179275-FD
179276-FD
179279-05

7045

179262-91
179263-15
179264-05
7046
202526

179707-35
7018

HY BMESEN BEXAAH YHNNE GHEMEF URHHEN EESNREY HEMEE R

N BMNMM NNISTSH NNTAN JNTAR BN H

*

AR T
N\& o
- 20

AN

£ XN NNAZY
3
N

- SEANAVE S~ BN

44
+

~
-
|

N\ <
22T

i\

S\ 4

3
SRR TX

ANA VLR BN
=1\

‘4
4

A
N33\ ¥\

¢
¢

R

A
=r B =ET-II=

™

AN
=

-

| w

11w

~ P

(&)

o>

(#)

(&)

NAMNE

TOP COVER COMPLETE
TOP COVER

OIL SIGHT WINDOW
SCREW

SCREW

GASKET
PLUG
SPONGE
PLUG

FASE PLATE

GASKET
SCREW
SCREW
NAME PLATE
TYPE PLATE

PIN

OIL MARK
BRACKET
SCREW
BRACKET

SCREW

EYE GUARD

STOPPER

SCREW
COVER/COOLING FAN

SCREW

BELT COVER ASSEMBLY
BELT COVER

GASKET

SCREW

AIR GUIDE ASSEMBLY
AIR GUIDE

GASKET

SCREW

NAME PLATE

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

COVERS(3)

QT.

el e Ll DO b b s DD N DD = = D DO DD — G0 b et e O = = =

N -






71/ — 118 (4)
REF. PART NO.
NO. MR EF
1 179206-05
2 179428-05
3 7018
4 230047
5 210679
6 179069-15
7 179070-05
8 7036
9 179481-91
10 7020
11 179450-15
12 7028
13 4324
14 4535
15 179492-25
16 7063
17 7051
18 202063
19 179208-05
20 212287
21 7023
22 201252
23 179241-91
24 7069

7020

*
N\ < Rt
2T~
>

(TR 5 N
VAU ~

NN
ARNAS o
N \<\

U
$

o

\ 3
I\ 2 =2+

AN
wRo
w

FUNUTY

2
$

AN
-
[9)]

(RS ¢
T22
o

|

NN\\¥\ ¢
22T =
»

b |
~
-
|
i)

¥

e
2]

HHEFSH NUXHHE AFFHN ERHEXY FEHExH ®

PNPZSNHN I NNN RWNBIY
SN\

A%

NAMNE

COVER PLATE (LEFT)
GASKET

SCREW

SERIAL NUNBER PLATE
PIN

COVER
GASKET
SCREW
COVER PLATE
SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
CLOTH GUIDE PLATE
SCREW

SCREW

GASKET

SEAL

SPACER

SCREW
SPRING WASHER

COVER/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW
SCREW

COVERS(4)

QT.

Pt pd ek e DD b bk ek DD b o b=t DD b b b et TV b et

DN DD b=b ok ek



r @
_
-

ss2
S32 : fEM 516
Stitch Type 516

i &
REFENO.| MACHINE MODELS

HE
QT.

$52 244+(2-needle)

@ $32 s EH X516
(Stitch Type 516)

$52 144t(1-needle)

S32: #BMK 515
Stitch Type 515




AR (1)

REF.

WO —

PART NO.
WEES

202849
210529
208447
208448
201037

208450
210319
208449
5082A
210531

208447
208448
201068
208450
210319

208449
5082A
210530
208447
208448

201086
208450
210319
208449
5082A

179701-35

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(1)

S oy 3

W& T~
~T T

-k
N
Y

A\’f'
~TT BO

B~

~

HEBEE BEHHE BANRY
SHY WETHE
NS S
-~k
-:
Nt

HYh@ES E
g & ~\T
Trga

—~ O

F.

A

A\ S

YR ()

2=

¥ BYBNMEA JVEXEY BXHAVE XRJIEXN HJYEXE ®
\\ 7
Q
3]

W M NEHR BNBW

NAME

TENSION GUIDE

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
POST NUT

SPRING BUSHING

SPRING (HEAVY)

CUP

TENSION DISC

FELT

SCREW STUD

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

POST NUT
SPRING BUSHING
SPRING (LIGHT)
Ccup

TENSION DISC

FELT

SCREW STUD

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
POST NUT

SPRING BUSHING

SPRING (MEDIUM)
CUP

TENSION DISC
FELT

SCREW STUD

THREAD GUIDE

QT.

— e DO b b DO DD Wb [SSN G SU R S

— b DN b b



S52-130,134,136,210,210C.

211,212,220

§52-133,25I




HERFHE(2)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
wneEs

179819-35

7017
179771-35

7069
179774-35

7062
179772-35
201089
179704-35
202875

5519
179770-35

7020
179773-35
303448

7020
210351
303448

7020
179769-35

7017
179771-35

7069
179774-35

7062

179772-35
201089
179704-35
202875
5519

179770-35
7020

179773-35

303448
7020

210351
303448
7020

HEY HEXHEY HES¥Y HY¥PE¥H XHEXH BXHEYHE BEBIXRHE FHPFHEPF ®
WOE WOENE NOIEE NENEY RIYPENY BENRY BT ERE R

2

=i VA
NN\

A

=

NN\
=2 aQ
W

‘e
)

=

SN
NN\
2 k=

4y -
$

.
4

L= X

=

&

N\

=

N\
=
w

NN N
=2 =2 =
w s

=2 X
= s

|
Al
-

|

>

a
w

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(2)

NAME

THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD

SCREW

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
WASHER

SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
WASHER

SCREW
THREAD
WASHER
SCREW
THREAD

SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
WASHER
SCREW

THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
WASHER
SCREW

THREAD
WASHER
SCREW

GUIDE
GUIDE
TAKEUP-

GUIDE
GUIDE (RIGHT)
GUIDE PLATE

GUIDE
TAKEUP
TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER
GUIDE

GUIDE
TAKEUP

GUIDE
GUIDE (RIGHT)
GUIDE PLATE

GUIDE
TAKEUP

TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER

QT.

b=t b b ek b DO DD b=t =ik b [ e e 2 ped e A b ek e b — e b e DO = b b

b b b



§52-233,23I




#BRF-H% (3)
REF. PART NO.
NO. MEBEE
1 179636-35
2 T017
3 179515-31
4 7069
5 4535
6 179446-15
T 179560-35
8 7062
9 179236-35
10 7020
11 179233-35
12 179234-35
13 303448
14 7020
15 7008
16 179235-35
17 303448
18 7020
19 179134-35
20 7033
21 210353
22 7013
23 179636-35
24 7017
25 179515-31
26 7069
217 4535
28 179446-15
29 179560-35
30 7062
31 179236-35
32 7020
33 179233-35
34 179234-35
35 303448
36 7020
317 7008
38 179693-35
39 303448
40 7020
41 179585-35
42 7033
43 210353
44 7013
45 179694-35

7044

*

$

NN N

I N Bk Tk

49
+

<3

ACANRCEGAN ¢

G <S=
NEN -1 XN\ \\ \kF\

‘¢
4

2R oAb RExX + 2R X

N\
‘\'

4N\
2TE

Y
NN
= X

4

A=A\ AN
< N\ \
=2 TX

ECACVAN
N\\F \
ARXE

e A%
+

1]

ANV & S\
N BN N\ NONN\\
€ =2 X = A=

B ¥R¥HY HBRFEE BEXRHEY HXURFH PHPHY PR HEmRY H¥H¥Y FH¥EYR ®
=

POEMNEIE VOB BDEENE NEUNN RIRENE NRNDE YINREE NEIEBJ

4

Wik b

T bW

W

N | o

| W

»

N

n

| on

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(3)

NAME

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW

BRACKET
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCRENW

TAKEUP
GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER

TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER
TAKEUP/LOWER LOOPER

THREAD
THREAD
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE/LOWER LOOPER
WASHER
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD

GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER

GUIDE
GUIDE
GUIDE

SCREW

SCREW

BRACKET
THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER
SCREW
THREAD
THREAD
WASHER

TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER
TAKEUP/LOWER LOOPER

SCREW
SCREW
THREAD
WASHER
SCREW

TAKEUP

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD

GUIDE
GUIDE
SCREW

QT.

Pt b ek ek b b ek et DO =t b B M Pt b ek b ek Pt et ek ek N Y Yy STy bt DD b b DD b ek pek b

[ o Y g ey



S$52-183T




H BT (4)
REF. PART NO.
NO. BEES
1 179636-35
2 7017
3 179515-31
4 7069
5 4535
6 179446-15
T 179775-35
8 7062
9 179828-35
10 7020
11 179825-91
12 179826-35
13 179827-35
14 303448
15 7020
16 7008
17 179586-35
18 303448
19 7020
20 179585-35
21 7033
22 210353

7013

H¥H FHEFE HEXRY HFEXY FHPEY ®
HEN HMIYRPEN VOEEE IYEIEY

N D bk

»

g
$

AN
NN N\
=2 - B X

‘9
$

q
1]

SRR

4
1]

&

Pl Naiad

U
)

$

<\
NN\
= =X
(XIS

2]

AN
=
™

‘e
s

g
2]

\

<

NN\
=
N

Wik >

w

(4)

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (4)

NAME

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW

BRACKET
THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD TAKEUP COMPLETE
THREAD TAKEUP

THREAD TAKEUP

WASHER

SCREW

SCREW
THREAD TAKEUP
WASHER
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

QT.

Pk pd b pumk Pk b pod ek ek Pd b b D\ b b BN b pob ok Pk

P puk ek



$32-411,420,430,440,542




F#BRF i (5)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
HaEs

179636-35
7017

179442-31
7069
4535

179446-15

179560-35
7062

179236-35
7020

179233-35

179234-35

303448
7020
7008

179235-35

303448
7020

179134-35
7033

210353
7013

H¥ H¥PHEY HHEARERY HXEXY FHFEY ®

N v

Wi NENOE WNOEERE NEIEJ

3

‘4
$

1]

NN N\

22 Al BEER O+ 2R X

4

4
$

2N

N\
NEN - NN NN \F\

=T
N | e

e
4

A8

Nadi e

.
$

X

AN

e
4

G\

&G

3

AN

~
<

=
w

Wi b

ST bl w

W

- )% -
- % -

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (5)

NAME

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW

BRACKET

THREAD TAKEUP

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER
SCREW

THREAD TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER
THREAD TAKEUP/LOWER LOOPER
WASHER

SCREW

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE/LOWER LOOPER
WASHER

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

QT.

b b ek — et b b N N o DO b b

—






250 +7 P K(1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. BEREF % &/

1 179385-91 N»D Y ¥ (#)

2 179332-91 ND T 7 (4)

3 7044 mxv /M4

4 240019 o>y

5 XXXXXX 2952 % 7%b

6 179083-05 XS5 AU x4 b

7 7011 XX /M3

8 240009 ¥ HF -

9 240033 Ik X W

10 240010 K- RPYT
11 179077-05 W 2 — &

12 201512 K- RPYvJ
13 240000 ik iR &

14 179685-15 No T v ¥

15 7024 22T/ M4

16 240021 onvvy

17 179687-05 7 7 v

18 179797-BD S — VY -

19 4523 X2 /M6

20 204293 A . ¥ 4

21 179686-05 #M WY

22 240196 EiTF -

FX X X X X X j13.24~29H B,
See pages 24~29 for "X X X X X X,

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

NAME

HOUSING ASSEMBLY
HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SCREW ‘

0 RING
CRANKSHAFT

BALANCE WEIGHT
SCREW

KEY

RING

BALL BEARING

WORM
BUSHING
WASHER
HOUSING
SCREW

0 RING

COOLING FAN
MACHINE PULLEY
SCREW

SPRING WASHER

OIL SEAL
KEY

QT.

QO =t b b - O W — = GO =

[ ST Gy

[y



S§32

;._24_



250+ 7 M IR(2) CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

REF. PART NO. '

NO. HREF 2 B NAME QT.
1 179610-91 72372+ 7 F (M) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 179542-91 2 5 2 ¥ % 7 b CRANKSHAFT 1
3 179319-92 ETFWm -/ —,/1w F ( #& CONNECTION/UPPER. LOWER LOPPER 2
4 7016 ¥xYV/M3. 5 SCREW 4
5 7015 ®¥xY/M3. 5 SCREW 4
6 179328-92 LELx X, /uwv K (#M) CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE 1
7 7015 ®¥xTY/M3. 5 SCREW 2
8 4553 kXX /M4 SCREW 1
9 179324-92 $#tHVD /v F (&) CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE ASSEM. 1

10 7024 ¥xYV /M4 SCREW 2
11 4553 EXXxTY /M4 SCREW 1
12 179376-92 T W —N—/2 3 7 ( & CRANK/LOWER LOOPER ASSEMBLY 1
13 179376-05 2 5 7 CRANK 1
14 4533 XY /M6 SCREW 1
15 179330-92 E W — 1N —2 3 2 K44 CRANK/UPPER LOOPER 1
16 179330-05 2 9 7 & & CRANK 1
17 4533 XXV /M6 SCREW 1
18 179599-91 wm v F (M) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
19 179377-91 uw F CONNECTION 1
20 179382-05 B v F®R BALL STUD 2
21 7014 ®¥xY/M3. 5 SCREW 4
22 179331-05 B X T SCREW 1
23 179383-05 & ft ¥ PIN 1
24 7073 kXY /M3 SCREW 2
25 179320-05 7 =x W b OIL FELT 2
26 179321-05 # V Ik X GUIDE/CONNECTION 2
27 179329-92 E XX/ 7357 (#) CRANK/UPPER KNIFE ASSEMBLY 1
28 179329-05 27235 7 CRANK 1
29 4533 XY /M6 SCREW 1
30 179326-05 T € PIN 2
31 179325-92 #tMv /73537 (M) CRANK NEEDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1
32 179325-05 Z72 5 v 7 CRANK 1
33 4534 XY/ M6 SCREW 1
34 179380-05 #H V ik X GUIDE/CONNECTION 2
35 206683 B & WASHER 2
36 4549 AARXTI/MS SCREW 2
37 4820 AAF+rYEFE/ M5B NUT 2
38 179381-92 23 7 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
39 179381-05 2725 v 7 CRANK 1
40 4533 ¥XYV /M6 SCREW 1



S52 1X§tX 4 4—KY7h

1-needle Standard lift $52103T.231.033

@ 235,236

O{RO~0 "HA™
o{e~®




2592+ 7 PR3

REF.

NO.

W™ OV b QO DO =

el -
oW =

15

PART NO.
HeEs

179603-91
179816-91
179542-91
179703-91
179319-92

7016

7015
179330-92
179330-05

4533

179328-92
7015
4553

179324-92
7024

4553
179322-92
179322-05

4533
179331-05

4542

7073
179320-05
179321-05
179329-92

179329-05
4533

179818-92

179818-05
4553

179326-05

179325-92

179325-05
4534

3

TVUVVY
ISECANEN
Sy
| 4%
AN

-4

4y
$

4
$

Noa OrrTT

GN |
RN W W
N
3
.
E

A R
o
.4
o~

NNUNN NW SN\
.3

S HUN

4
$

I\ =o\=O0 X#I==

\' |
3 >

TN IS FEHUXNWX NUSHN ={U Uy
VA NG\ 24

=

© \B bhIRws

»

a4

X T H NN
NE-¥
GONAY  \x7\\
==
W

NPN =

252 (M)

\

7 (#d)

TRV

HYRH FVYREFHNY FHEYFF BHENEF H2FdEb HSFHEE BFYSYSWY ®
"OERN

GNS K ¥UNK

AN AN

UMD XWX N
AN

S22 (#)
6

NAME

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT (LOWER)
CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT

¥ ¥ ( # CONNECTION/UPPER. LOWER LOPPER

SCREW
SCREW
CRANK/UPPER LOOPER
CRANK
SCREW

CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE
SCREW
SCREW

CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE ASSENM.

SCREW
SCREW

5 » 2 ( # CRANK LOWER LOOPER ASSEMBLY

CRANK
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

OIL FELT

GUIDE/CONNECTION
CRANK/UPPER KNIFE ASSEMBLY

CRANK
SCREW
CRANK/UPPER KNIFE
CRANK
SCREW

PIN

CRANK NEEDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
CRANK

SCREW

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(3)

— b P P DO bb et b

b sk ek ek D0 B DD e b gk ek ek ek OO m= ik DD =

b DN



2-needle High lift

852. 2K$tNTYTh




2502 +7 P EIK34)

REF.
NO.

—
QWO OV OB =

T a
BN =

15

PART NO.
wWEES

179606-91

179703-91

179319-92
7016
7015

179781-92

179781-05
4533

179328-92
7015

4553
179324-92

7024

4553
179322-92

179322-05
4533

179331-05
4542
7073

179320-05
179321-05
179818-92
179329-05
4533

179326-05

179325-92

179325-05
4534

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
v K ( #1 CONNECTION/UPPER. LOWER LOPPER

CRANK/UPPER LOOPER ASSEMBLY
CRANK/UPPER LOOPER

CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE

CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE ASSENM.

GUIDE/CONNECTION
CRANK/UPPER KNIFE

CRANK NEEDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

%2 B NAME
235722 7bh (#)
252 %7 bk
EFHVN-N-/

XY /M3. 5 SCREW
X¥XxXY/M3. 5 SCREW
Env-n-235v2 (4)
ENV-N-235v2F%4%

23X /M6 SCREW
ExX/7uaw F (#)
®xYy/M3. 5 SCREW
EXXY /M4 , SCREW
gt/ av F (#)

XY /M4 SCREW
IEXXY /M4 SCREW
TNV —-—1—=/25v 2 (&l CRANK
257 CRANK
xS /M6 SCREW
B2y SCREW
kXY /M6 SCREW
kXY /M3 SCREW
2=zl b OIL FELT
BV X
EXR/772352 (8)

295 v CRANK
XYV /M6 SCREW
EiFE Y PIN
st/ 2757 ()
2507 CRANK
XY /M6 SCREW

LOWER LOOPER ASSEMBLY

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(4)

QT.

DD pd ek i b o P BN =

d ek DND b b

—— e DO BN DO bt b ekt

— s s DD



S32




gtk ) #em(1)

REF.
NO.

WOWOoo-JM™M Ol b OB =

TX XX XXX . T0O~T4ED Y — T /3— Y ZBH,

PART NO.
weES

179075-05
231506
1457
179043-92
179043-05

7053

4545
179045-05
179046-01
179047-35

202177
202174
179562-01
179066-05
202176

240038
4541
179036-91
179597-91
179037-35

179008-05
4545
179009-05
240018
179039-92

179039-05
7035
4546

179709-91

179708-92

179708-05
4535

179434-35
7119

179631-91

179628-92

179628-05
4535

179434-35
7119

179632-91
179629-92
179629-05
4535
179434-35

7119
XXXXXX

TTHFRYE R
- T\

SONEN EBUNFRE BHEAB® HHE<F

2E X222 EXF2R REXFR PREHC

b (AN L

BFOOER

‘N

AN B T

¥ RIVBREE YEICER BYRIYE BRERYW\

*

0
4

AN

¥
AN

BROlss Ry

ANANAN

G NVEGY

.
4

¥ ~\ X

~ \\

4
)

A
¢

G~~\
No@Ex N N\ B ¥\ \

\¥

~\
Ba

L AN U\ ANAN d

AAS
EEo

~N7\H

B

B3N\

AN
=

See pages 70~74 for "X X X X X X,

=N\
w=

-
L

=
w

- 3<

-~ R X

- = X

w

~ N

.3

N

(=)

N\
L34
%

M) (2)

(3)

o B
i
——
n
S

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

NANE

SHAFT
COLLAR
SCREW

LEVER ASSENBLY

LEVER

SCREW
SCREW
LINK
PIN
PIN

OIL WICK

OIL WICK

PIN ASSEMBLY
PIN

OIL WICK

PLUG
SCREW

BUSHING ASSEMBLY
BUSHING ASSEMBLY

NEEDLE BAR

BUSHING
SCREW
OIL FELT
0 RING

COLLAR COMPLETE

COLLAR
SCREW
SCREW
NEEDLE
NEEDLE

HOLDER
HOLDER
NEEDLE HOLDER
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
NEEDLE

GUIDE
HOLDER

HOLDER
HOLDER

NEEDLE
NEEDLE
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

GUIDE

HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER

GUIDE

NEEDLE
NEEDLE
NEEDLE
SCREW

THREAD

SCREW
NEEDLE

ASSENBLY
ASSENBLY

ASSEMBLY
ASSENBLY

ASSEMBLY (5)
ASSENBLY (5)

(5)

QT.

b DD

el - N ) DO DD t=b ot gt

b DD bbb b ek d DD ek b pud pd ok ek b ek ek pmd ek b ek ek ek ek

b DN bb pd b

[y



S32




SR 1) M (2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. BRES

XXXXXX
5484-HC
211392
211393
210073

210025
7052

179251-91

210277
7020

(o=
CWOo-IM Qv OB =

11 210278
12 5328
13 210279
14 5492
15 210275A

16 5492
17  XXXXXX
18 7067
19 210930

SHRH RHRH® HUPHE HTRET ®

E

-3 £
NN
3\
Iy O
e o
by ol o

B

4B
\ %

2r X

I
=N\»\ »\ o
[ =®
¥

4
+

I
-,
i N

NBEN MV FIIFNS
\—aQ
= [
W
()]

¥~ ~\
BUN\N B\RB\E \<

TX XX XXX 13 T0~T4HD Y — V73—V RBH,

See pages 70~74 for "X XXX X X,

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

NAME

NEEDLE PLATE
SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET COMPLETE
KEY

CUSHION

SCREW

SUPPORT/NEEDLE PLATE
BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD
SCREW

CHAINSTITCH NEEDLE GUARD FRONT
SCREW

CHAINSTITCH NEEDLE GUARD REAR
SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT)

SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)
SCREW

SPRING WASHER

DN = = NN [SSRCCN SR

Pb ek Pk Pk ek

bt pd e DD



1§t
S52 1-needle

$52-1831,231,233

235,236




§HR ) #1%(3)
REF. PART NO.
NO. H&EF
1 179075-05
2 231506
3 1457
4 179043-92
5 179043-05
6 7053
7 4545
8 179045-05
9 179046-01
10 179047-35
11 202174
12 202177
13 179562-01
14 179066-05
15 202176
16 240038
17 4541
18 179036-91
19 179597-91
20 179037-35
21 179008-05
22 4545
23 240018
24 179009-05
25 179039-92
26 179039-05
27 7035
28 4546
29 179633-91
30 179630-92
31 179630-05
32 4535
33 179431-35
34 7120
35 179766-35
36 179767-35
37 179768-15
38 T1117
39 7120
40 XXXXXX

K

~ N

TTHRYE ®
BEa

L Nl
[ I A
~\

re b ANE T
AN U N N
=\

w=

(=]

:

BROEYE RNy
vV

HONEE

r IR
NN
U
~=
BEEo
AN
L3
T

SNORFN BUNFR BHAB® HHCFI
=
w

NVHSNS
~T N\ K

A BN RN VAN
[

~\ %
B\ \
—~

—E=
B

e
1]

SHRXF®E BRREHC
\
=2 =
v W

HTHER RVBIYE BRER»YNV
GW SN R
NGUy»E N\ \

CXE 1.0
=\
N =
N

FX X X X XX 13, 70~T4ED 7 — V75—V KRB,
See pages 70~74 for MX X X X XX .

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(3)

NAME

SHAFT
COLLAR
SCREW
LEVER ASSEMBLY
LEVER

SCREW
SCREW
LINK
PIN
PIN

OIL WICK

OIL WICK

PIN ASSEMBLY
PIN

OIL WICK

PLUG

SCREW

BUSHING ASSEMBLY
BUSHING ASSEMBLY
NEEDLE BAR

BUSHING

SCREW

0 RING

OIL FELT

COLLAR COMPLETE

COLLAR
SCREW
SCREW

NEEDLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
NEEDLE HOLDER ASSEMNBLY

NEEDLE HOLDER
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

RETAINER BRACKET

NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER

SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
NEEDLE

QT.

bt ek ek ok ek Pk pd ek b b Pt ek e ek b Pk ek ok b b et DD W DD DD =t b b — e DD

b b b b b



$52-235,236

W,
QD 5 AN
H dq. @ / 2
© _
| @ &

9
(=) )

$52-235,236




$HE U #1(4) NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM (4)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HEE®F % &K NAME QrT.
1 XXXXXX $t % NEEDLE PLATE 1

2 5484-HC WM *Y / C 5 SCREW 2

3 211392 TS5y b (#8) BRACKET COMPLETE 1

4 211393 TS5y v b BRACKET COMPLETE 1

5 210073 F - KEY 2

6 210025 ik X CUSHION 2

7 2122717 TSy b (M) BRACKET ASSEMBLY/NEEDLE PLATE 1

8 211393 $tIR 737 v b BRACKET COMPLETE 1

9 210073 F — KEY 2
10 210025 ik x CUSHION 2
11 7052 XX/ M6 SCREW 2
12 179251-91 #+#H = SUPPORT/NEEDLE PLATE 1
13 179695-91 §F ik # SUPPORT/NEEDLE PLATE 1
14  XXXXXX $t = (9) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
15 5328 22 /C4 SCREW 1
16  XXXXXX = () NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1
17 7067 AAXY/M3. 5 SCREW 1
18 210930 AR s SPRING WASHER 1

X XX XXX 3 T0~T4EDY — ¥ 13— B,
See pages T0~T74 for TX X X X X X, — 37—






gk |) #EK(5)

REF. PART NO.
NO. HEEF

1 179075-05
2 231506
3 1457
4 179043-92
5 179043-05

6 7053
7 4545
8 179045-05
9 179046-01
0 179047-35

11 202174
12 202177
13 179562-01
14 179066-05
15 202176

16 240038
17 4541
18 179036-91
19 179597-91
20 179037-35

21 179008-05
22 4545
23 179009-05
24 240018
25 179039-92

26 179039-05
27 7035
28 4546
29 179634-92
30 179634-05

31 4535
32 179766-35
33 179767-35
34 179768-15
35 71117

36 7120
37 XXXXXX
38 XXXXXX
39 5484-HC
40 211392

41 211393
42 210073
43 210025
44 7052
45 179251-91

46 XXXXXX
47 5328
48 XXXXXX
49 7067
50 210930

E

~ O

TCRYE ®
Bao

A TN
41
~\

\
=\
W=

@)}

'\

B

MARNEE REYGw
ANAN

HAJHEHE Q[N

geew
ANANA A
PRTAN
~—=
BEEo
N\
-
3

COVRN ®RIUVNFRFR BHABSE HHEACKFI
=
w

NSH NS
~N7\H

N ANR A AN
B

[\

SF 22FH
~~GX
B> w

>
r4

TRHBEY BRIV
G N SRR
N U¥BEDRN wEN\\
2 N\ =
| SR < w

N

NN

I Ja
S o

(M)

1~ WURF N
e\3 % W
\~—a- =
o <
-

SUHRH® R4S RERRH WA
2w
w
[$)]

NBHNE WE N MR v

v~
B &

TX X X XXX 1. 70~T4ED Y — I 73—V ZBH,

See pages 70~74 for "X X X X X X,

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(5)

NAME

SHAFT

COLLAR

SCREW

LEVER ASSEMBLY
LEVER

SCREW
SCREW
LINK
PIN
PIN

OIL WICK

OIL WICK

PIN ASSEMBLY
PIN

OIL WICK

PLUG

SCREW

BUSHING ASSEMBLY
BUSHING ASSEMBLY
NEEDLE BAR

BUSHING

SCREW

OIL FELT

0 RING

COLLAR COMPLETE

COLLAR

SCREW

SCREW

NEEDLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
NEEDLE HOLDER (2)

SCREW

RETAINER BRACKET
NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER
SPRING

SCREW

SCREW

NEEDLE

NEEDLE PLATE
SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE

BRACKET COMPLETE

KEY

CUSHION

SCREW

SUPPORT/NEEDLE PLATE

NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT)
SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)
SCREW

SPRING WASHER

QT.

=Y S SN [ N [y ST wey X [ N P b b b [ Y —— DD DO DD b it L DD

[ G S G G Gy W Gy



$32
2 )8562-235,236

1744t (1-needle)




—s3— 1R

REF.
NO.

—
WO ~IM G W=

[ S
OV b WO =

Pt b
[+ -IE N>

PART NO.
K

240050
240029
179084-01
240022
179861-91

179860-91

179135-92

179135-05
7053
4545

179136-01
179137-05
202176

179859-91
179858-91

179129-05
7054
179130-05
179132-05
179133-05

7033

7039

4510
179238-05
XXXXXX

179066-02
179066-05
240038
4543
202178

240029
240050
179084-01
240066
179496-92

179496-05
7055

XXXXXX
7013

*

SN~ A
R
AN «

|

F1 11
A:

P R
M
\ %

=\ B

I I BRE

TeEAR
IR
(I

TEVHhl bh®3HEHE FACCh HNEEN ®
e

P I NS
I 1=\

S
-

S NN NN
I AVERAV]
>N\ \
| 222 o =

B

o
4

14114
N NV
=

SA~2F #¥ O
| S8 | AN
AN

|

IV
NG

o
4

M-l ANENE BERHE bxEEH

HEBT

A%
21N\

B

()

- BT

wX
o

o A
o B

&

onvy ¥y o o
o ¥

»

_—
N

w = e
o P
» B

(4]

FX X X XX X 13 TO~T4AN Y — ¥ 73—V RBH,
See pages 70~74 for TX X X XXX,

~
-5
|

LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

NAME

SPACER

WASHER

SHAFT ASSEMBLY

OIL SEAL

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LEVER ASSEMBLY

LEVER

SCREW

SCREW

PIN

PIN

OIL WICK

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
UPPER LOOPER HOLDER

GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW

OIL FELT

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER BASE
COVER

SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
GASKET
UPPER LOOPER

PIN ASSEMBLY
PIN

PLUG

SCREW

OIL WICK

WASHER

SPACER

SHAFT ASSEMBLY

OIL SEAL

LOWER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LOWER LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW
LOWER
SCREW

LOOPER

QT.

b ok pd ek ek b ek ek ek b et BN DD = b gk ped ek ek bt ek b b b b b ek pd k. pb ped b ek b

P ph b ok






—ERIL—/—HR(1)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
0 Ee

206195
205061
240102
179149-91
210293

1457
179796-91
179398-05
179782-91
206125-2

240047-92
240047
4548
205061
179399-05

240011-2
240049
240062
4805
179401-92

179401-05
4533

179402-05
7032

179403-15

179391-92

179391-05
4533

179389-92
7014

179390-05
240034
204052A
179407-92
179407-05

7055
210357A

7013
179637-15

7010

& B

%

Ik X W
AR - =

W (M)

y: B A
Ex¥Y/CH
2s5v2uav F (#)
awv F -
3ty (M)
== kwRrPYV7
A5 — (M)

y I A

kXY /M6
JIA ]

By
=—kwRPYVv7
B &

B &
AAFY P/ M5B
2735 v 2 (4)
23577

22TV /M6

t J R

®¥xYV /M2 5
B xY
2352 (@)
29577

XYV /M6
gw F (#8)
X¥XxY/M3. 5
v F®R

®”

LNy =
V- —f& (i)
v —n-%
ARXY /M5
el &: B2 AN
¥xY/M3. 5
A kwN-
2xY /M3

NAME

BUSHING COLLAR
RING

SPACER

SHAFT ASSEMBLY
COLLAR

SCREW

CRANKSHAFT CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

CONNECTION
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY
NEEDLE BEARING

COLLAR ASSEMBLY
COLLAR

SCREW

RING

PIN

NEEDLE BEARING
WASHER

WASHER

NUT

CRANK ASSEMBLY

CRANK
SCREW
GUIDE PLATE
SCREW
SCREW

CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK

SCREW

CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
SCREW

ROD

PLUG

OIL SEAL

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

DOUBLE CHAINSTITCH LOOPER
SCREW

STOPPER

SCREW

CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

Ptk b b DO M= b e DD e e b b et b b DD b [ R ST =N X — b ek ek

b pd ek ek ek






—EMNL — /-1 (2)

REF.
NO.

Tl o QO DN

PART NO.
LY

179497-25
206115
7019
179480-25
206115

179479-35
7018

211387
3044

137108

211388
5526
210304
7066
210307

179571-35
1216

210303
5077

210308

7017
210306
1234
137906
179498-92

179498-11
4554

179487-35
7069

®

THEHEBHE NHXH¥ MUTHH BORHE IBHIDS

HwEe

I NEBNY THENE BT ISR SDPRNE URENUA

N |

BYdusd ISUyy 2

e

0y -~
NS

SAVAN

(4
1]

4 H\
N =N\
ONX
[ -4

R SEND AN\ S
N¥\ - = TR T
=2EO N s
I a

4
$

\NS\% B
ol o

A
”

CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

w»

-
|

ot

kY

- Rdy (&)

L 4
N N\
= =¥
[~ V)

L IV,

NAME

PIPE
BRACKET
SCREW
THREAD TUBE
BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
TENSION POST
NUT

TENSION DISC

SPRING

NUT

BRACKET/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW ’
WASHER

THREAD TAKEUP GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

STOPPER

SCREW
SPRING
SCREN
WASHER

LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP ASSEMBLY-

LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

-QT.

— b b DO DD e Pk b pb b b DO =t et DO M= b b b

— et DD =






%1 M)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
Hesy

179788-92

179788-05
4538
4537

210129

210130

179790-91
179142-05
179143-92
179143-05

—
O WO O WO =

4533
240011-2
240055

7041
240012-2

[
—

et
TV WY

179789-05
4535
179781-91
179798-91
179152-15

e b
[7-N. K K-

™D
o

7038
179153-05
179794-91
179793-05

45417

VNN N
GV b OB =

179203-15
240025
210069
7037
179180-91

DD NN
Woo-IM

w
o

179181-92

179181-05
4531

179182-05
7058

WWWwWww
G WD =

202522
201056
5084
240063
179192-91

W W W
[« X K-

o> O
[=N7-}

179195-15
179504-35
7017
179196-91
179197-11

L X XN
Fo NIV S

-
(3]

179545-95
7050 -

179201-15

240042
70217

OF b b o o
OWOoIM™

7059
179202-15
211301
179188-11

7028

gomnomrovan
O e QO DD =

(3]
(-]

179191-15
7017
240059
179502-95
201629

(- 3 3 3
O W o=

SN NBE
AN 131 I
BN\ ~
22 B
Hewn ~—

ANANE ANE L NV

AN

HEERIHE SYNOSWE NEFRE N
AN

I B 1 ¥ I3

AN
&

FAARN 4w
Hdd s

G H
NEEEN\

INVART

=2 414
A AN
I

N 2 B B
—~ ~\¢

=

(4]

JIUNSS
AN

ISR N SR AN AV
2 o
o

‘e
1]

SAB I X
A\"(‘.
v;n

0

~\ =
B » BN
-

TUR HWMUNS
AN

=

(4]

‘e
]

o N7 N
-
N =
> o
o

o
AN
o

4 H
N>
2N X
-3

4
+

XYWME NHSEST P NB FIHAN

ERBER HBRESYYE HEYED MMHEH@SY CAMGYF BMoHTT CRMAEAE FHNYHE EBHHEEH
F 3

FEED MECHANISM(1)

NAME

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

REGULATOR
SCREW
SCREW

GUDE/FEED ECCENTRIC

FLAT SPRING

CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION

CONNECTION

CRANK ASSEMBLY/MAIN FEED
CRANK/FEED DRIVE

SCREW

NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER
SCREW

NEEDLE BEARING

ECCENTRIC
SCREW

ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY

ECCENTRIC
SPRING

SCREW
RATCHET

WHEEL ASSEMBLY

WHEEL
SCREW

PIN
SPRING
OIL SEAL
SCREW

LEVER ASSEMBLY

LEVER ASSEMBLY

LEVER
SCREW
LINK

SCREW

RING
COLLAR
SCREW
OIL SEAL

LEVER ASSEMBLY

SPRING
INDICATOR
SCREW
REGULATING
REGULATING

INDECATION
SCREW

NUT

WASHER
SCREW

SCREW

NUT

SPRING
REGULATING
SCREW

SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
INDICATION
RING

PLATE ASSEMBLY
PLATE

PLATE

BASE/DIFF. FEED

PLATE

QT.

e pd et b [ Py

Ph ek b e

Pt bk ek ek

DO b= b b s OB B D = [ — et b e e [ S S — e e

o ph ek b






% 1) #E1R(2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. HBEERF

210003
205061
179149-91
240102
179172-91

4533

7031
179164-92
179164-05

4533

—
WO -~IM (S0 VLN L)

179165-05
240062
4805
179176-91
179177-05

e
Gl WO

179178-05

240004-92

240004
4543

20 204439A

[ NN
WOoO~JM

21 7041
22 4541
23 179159-05
24 7056
25 240039

26 179160-05
27 179158-05
28 210343

29 1175-2

30 XXXXXX

31 XXXXXX
32  XXXXXX
33 5492
34 5590
35 179169-05

36 7057
37 240039
38 179170-05
39 179168-05
40 XXXXXX

41 1175-2
42 179156-05
43 179227-05
44 4527

45 179228-05

46 45217
47 179229-05
48 179231-05
49 179555-91
50 4528

SHREREW WHENHNY BIXCFE BRSSP BESHESR HWYSYHHE WYXNEFR ®

I3 N JIHNJIEN BBCEHBE UNNEFRE B dbk

3

BRY M O UVVGS VI ER
AR N NN AN B N NN N A
~T 2 ~=2=2 ~|
AN o Evo B
vz ~* ~

[$1} [$)]

(4)

AN
AN
=
>

P AN ANANS

A NN
N 2=
2 ow

4

BRUNN BHMIIE IITBRHT PP NN Y A~%

<3

A NAN RN

N\<B B\
OQ&A Q-r
EN - AN
~ 44
bl
)

PUBERNRCERY M

&
AN
=
)

Ble Be &
SCp
Q B

(¥

UM -}
VN <

vgv
B B

BN\ AN\ \

B g=
<w \\wn\ »

SEHMEE MENDH MMLE
S\

H
¥
G|

—~

) /BY A
/M4

X XXX XX J0~T4ED Y — V3~V RBH,

See pages 70~T74 for "X XX XXX,

FEED MECHANISM(2)

NAME

PLUG

RING

SHAFT ASSEMBLY
SPACER '
CRANK ASSEMBLY

SCREW
SCREW
CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW

PIN

WASHER

NUT

PIN ASSEMBLY
FEED BAR PIN

BLOCK
COLLAR ASSEMBLY
COLLAR
SCREW
WASHER

SCREW
SCREW
LINK
SCREW
WASHER

BUSHING

MAIN FEED BAR
BRACKET/MAIN FEED DOG
SCREW

MAIN FEED DOG

MAIN FEED DOG COMPLETE
AUXILIARY FEED DOG
SCREW

SCREW

LINK

SCREW

WASHER

BUSHING

DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
DEFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

SCREW

BLOCK

FEED BAR GUIDE (RIGHT)
SCREW

FEED BAR GUIDE (LEFT)

SCREW

GUIDE/FEED BAR OIL SEAL
OIL SEAL

FEED BAR COVER COMPLETE
SCREW

QT.

Pt b b ek ek b= ek pd b b —h ek b b Pt b b ek = peh b b ek Lol N S et pd ek b b b p=b Pl b DD b

G Y



Bx 2
THICK

Th




£ T 2 XM

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
waEF

240035-92
240035
4547
179344-01
179339-05

179713-05

179712-05
7021

201121A
7013

210316
210179
210180

7026
303448

201127
202295
210184
2193
179211-15

7030
179209-15

7020

7028
202340

179212-15
7020

210215
7020

HuHA MHESEE Uhoda- BER-- HbHbb KRy y R

(T
= &

ra (VAR VRU RN |
(o]

UNUNN XN
= =AW
©w

AN N

\N=im N\ \@#Fa&F \VIr\
2%

B N

AN

NN NN
< UHEN\\
a X%
o NN

4
$

4
s

22 =2 \HE®

\
NN\
T 0N

~
-4

G N

N\ >
BrX ¥

NUHN BN I N UBXXX BNIXNX NXWNX
O™

(M

o

o

3

KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM

NAME

COLLAR ASSEMBLY
COLLAR

SCREW

UPPER KNIFE LEVER
PIN

UPPER KNIFE CLAMP
UPPER KNIFE CLAMP
SCREW

UPPER KNIFE

SCREW

LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

GUIDE/LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

SCREW
WASHER

LOWER KNIFE/THIN
LOWER KNIFE/THICK
CLAMP/LOWER KNIFE
SCREW

BRACKET

SCREW
KEY
SCREW
SCREW
SPRING

SPRING RETAINER

SCREW

BRACKET/NEEDLE COOLER
SCREW

QT.

R ) b b ek b b e A N N P S Y

DD = =t



f52—

@)

§52-133,251

2744t (2-needle)




R Hem(1)

PART NO.
waEE

179116-15
7060
179651-15
179650-15
179113-92

REF.

=
o

179119-12
179119-15
4533
179652-92
179652-15

CWwWoo-Jo™ Gl W =

11 4529
12 4821
13 7029
14 5232
15 179110-01

16 4541
17 202922
18 179108-05
19 208549
20 4543

21 7069
22 4543
23 179491-15
24 179843-15
25 7082

26 21123-05
27 179062-15
28 179717-92
29 179718-05
30 - 4325

31 179064-05
32 4539
33 179063-05
34 204091
35 200983

36 179057-05
37 179844-05
38 179056-15
39 4546
40 200098

41 240032
42 240102
43 179715-92
44 240020
45 306142

SFNNe® HNEFH FHEBRBF NRHSFHE MNNH¥3Y ool ®

FOYNMH BEFCRE FERERV

3

e >
NS |
~\ =\

—

o

A\AN
1= B BERay\

hl
-4

—
A

Gl
—~
3

<

_<\‘
> >\

CSAUNBY TN
o b

TG

\\A
NN ONVH N H¥N\S\
e < <

o BN\

SRV AVEACERRNT & |
Y = O\=
—~ % R 2R 2 =
B S [ NS

L ANANE
AN {

BUGSEHR BN NA\B ¥
\¥
= N\
o =
T
o

l,’ \l,

AR E I
N7\

B

NCHAE By IBEB %X »$
Ny~

L ANE

—# =
<
|

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(1)

NAME

LEVER

SCREW

SPRING ‘ :
LINK/FOOT LIFT LEVER
LEVER ASSEMBLY

COLLAR ASSEMBLY
COLLAR

SCREW

STOPPER COMPLETE
STOPPER

SCREW

NUT

SCREW

SCREW

BUSHING ASSEMBLY

SCREW

WASHER
SHAFT/FOOT LIFT
PIN

SCREW

SCREW
SCREW

OIL SHIELD
STOPPER
SCREW

SPRING
LEVER
CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK
SCREW

BUSHING
SCREW
SHAFT
WASHER
RING

THUMB SCREW ASSEMBLY
SCREW
SOCKET
SCREW
WASHER

SPRING

SPACER

PRESSER ARM GUIDE COMPLETE
0 RING

RING

QT.

e d P [ Y P e b ek ek b b [ N P N e (Y e

b Pk pd pd b



L~y
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/ .
/
A\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
2
)

/

-T2

/

$32

A A

/

Y ——— e o

’
L

/

$52-210,2108,211,212
144+ (1-needle)

$52-1831,212,236,253
LJd 144+ (1 -needle)

$52-210,210¢,211,212

Q % 148H(1-needle)

$52-134A,1837
144t (1-needle)

N\

L'—-____’____—_——___\__—_:Y__—,_‘“'__"'—/7""'°‘




1B THEM (2)

REF.

=
o

QWO -IM Ol QOB =

PART NO.
REES

179023-91

179012-92

179024-92
240028-92
240028

4535
179018-15
179017-15
179019-15
303448

4821
179020-15
202875

7010
179546-15

7008
179478-15
179503-15

7008
208525-B

5328
179011-91
179012-92
179014-92
240028-92

240028
4535
179018-15
179017-15
179019-15

303448
4821

179020-15

202875
7010

XXXXXX
5328
208531
5030
5089

201156
XXXXXX
XXXXXX
210584
211600

5030
210585

1231
2012658
179035-25

3

Frrod

g
1]

EREIEF ¥ CHY ®
SVEVRRC

GO N Y
Al
e
|

4
$

¥ HN¥BTR BESCSHY JUIHO

=
N3N YN\

4
B B TRIH¥2 3=

NMXHON Jw
A AV

rm X

<%
~
)

|

‘e
+

AN A\

AR =W

AN
HN \ &8

HENYBN HHHHS NNENWH DR BSCHU

BAHME AHHHY HAHAEHE HENGE BIIEFY HCHIH GHN¥HE HHENS
o3

LA A Al

B BEA
NN

o~
~—

N\
=
©

/M4

whrcr/ M4

w

N~ ~¥\
=
W S

AN
=
-

w b/ M4

N
=
w

N NN HN\
¥ oo o
H wr=

O O B

=

TX XX XXX 12, 70~T4BNY — V73—V RBH,
Sée pages 70~T74 for FX X X X X X,

38w
Ne
|

~\bd \w
k-
H

7HxEHE

N
k|
H
i1
B

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(2)

NAME

FLOATING PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY
PRESSER ARM COMPLETE

LEVER A

COLLAR ASSEMBLY

COLLAR

SCREW

LATCH

FLAT SPRING
THUMB SCREW
WASHER

NUT

STOPPER
WASHER

SCREW

CHAIN CUTTER

SCREW

SPRING

STOPPER

SCREW
BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT

SCREW

FLOATING PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY
PRESSER ARM COMPLETE

LEVER

COLLAR ASSEMBLY

COLLAR
SCREW

LATCH

FLAT SPRING
THUMB SCREW

WASHER
NUT
STOPPER
WASHER
SCREW

PRESSER FO0OT
SCREW
FABRIC GUARD
SCREW
SCREW

SET PLATE/PRESSER FOOT

PRESSER FOOT FINGER
PRESSER FOQOT
UNCURLER

UNCURLER

SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

FABRIC GURAD
PRESSER ARM

b pd ek b b [ S G S G Gy [ G G 'y i ped pek DND P b ek ek b b pd Pk ok b Pk pb ook pek b (SO T ) Pt pd b b ek

(S SN T G S Oy WPy






A5

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
wme%Es

179273-95
7047
240017
179265-45
240128

179271-01
179255-01
179489-15
7018
240016

240051
240015
179690-05
240109
240023

179647-05
7034

179099-21
7042

208949

179638-91
206224

179098-05
179088-02
179088-05

179090-05
179091-05
179093-05
179092-05
240008

179639-01
7020
4530

208949

179260-91

179261-05

240060
7051

179572-05
7034

202929

HEOoEN N
SHANSN IS N

ANV RN}

XA IF% OESHE JYHEOY oMM
SHANX O HHBSA
SIH\VSE

¥ HYHEN MOHHE H4ExXH
WNNEBA ASHNE T UV VVAE %V

Y

i

4y
s

<
EANA AN 4

(1S N\
=1
S

hd
-t

S~

2~
> X B~

|

TNINw S\~
N

NN NN
=2~
wEon

B

b

NXNA
~1
B

N NN TEY VGl
PP

£\
_*
|

~ 41
|

AN VAN
DA ANAN -
==~

'S

S
\
B

oy
<
~
e

U
.

2R\
N -
o

A
NN

LUBRICATING MECHANISM

NAME

OIL SIGHT GAUGE
SCREW

0 RING

PIN

SPRING

PIPE ASSEMBLY

OIL INDICATOR ASSEMBLY
OIL INDICATOR SUPPORT
SCREW

0 RING

FILTER
0 RING
SPRING
TUBE
FELT

CLAMP
SCREW
BY-PASS ASSEMBLY
SCREW
0 RING

OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY

RING

WORM WHEEL

OIL PUMP BASE ASSEMBLY
OIL PUMP BASE

PIN

PUMP GEAR
SHAFT
GEAR

KEY

CASING PLATE ASSEMBLY
SCREW

SCREW

0 RING

OIL RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY

OIL RESERVOIR
WASHER

SCREW

GASKET

SCREW

OIL TUBE

QT.

el R DD b et b b b D0 e e et b e el DD DD

e e



@u@m//sm v%gqga

—

N

Q

\

RV
DoDOHR @.m.
N |/|/.

)
\! Y
V4
\ &)

O A
) VA

3
T




R R BT R SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION PARTS

REF. PART NO. '

NO. HBE2E®F 2 B NAME QT.
1 38643-05 MM TS5 7w b MACHINE REST BOARD 1

2 9041 2w ¥avda (v b)) CUSHION RUBBER (SET) 1

3 179483-05 72w ¥ a v dA CUSHION RUBBER 4

4 9047 2V (v b)) SCREW (SET) 1

5 206336 SR I A NUT 4

6 4327 x*NVE/MS8 BOLT 4

T 205467 AR -9 - SPACER 12

8 206337 & WASHER 12

9 205764 By @ I & CUSHION RUBBER 4
10, 205765 74+ - LINER 4
11 7118 Eyfxy /M8 SCREW 4
12 4755 ANV br/ M8 BOLT 3
13 179595-JA YR R WASTE CHUTE (UPPER) 1
14 4904 A2y (L) /3. 5 SCREW 3
15 9050 UR®R (Y ) WASTE CHUTE SET 1
16 205468-JA YW M ® WASTE CHUTE TOP 1
17 205469-JA WM ® (B) WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) 1
18 4905 A2V (¥) /4. 5 SCREW 4






2CEABHTR R

REF. PART NO.

NO. WMEE®F % ®
1 38643-05 @M 757 v b
2 9041 2w yagyvda
3 179483-05 2w ¥ a v daA
4 38681-35 73w b
5 9043 o i A A
6 240075 mAFv b
7 303536 & &
8 4813 AAFVYEFE/M
9 303537 X &

10 240074 XV /M12
11 7118 Koy xvy /M
12 4552 ®¥xY /M1 2
13 4755 XNV /M8
14 49117 KXY /3. 5
15 38716-AA UM =

16 38702-AA W RM=B (L)
17 38736-AA WA ® (TF)
18 9045 g (Y b
19 7069 22 /M4
20 303448 &

21 201252 AR X

22 4804 AAFrY MM
23 38714-25 73 w b

24 38712-25 7355w b

25 38711-25 735 77w b

26 9044 gmR (Y b
217 4531 XX /M5
28 4500 XXV /M5
29 204585 B &

30 303067 XA

31 4820 AmRFYr/M

(v b))

(v +)

12

NAME

MACHINE REST BOARD
CUSHION RUBBER (SET)
CUSHION RUBBER
BRACKET

MACHINE REST BOARD SET

NUT

WASHER

NUT

SPRING WASHER
BOLT

SCREW

SCREW

BOLT

SCREW

WASTE CHUTE TOP

WASTE CHUTE (UPPER)
WASTE CHUTE (LOWER)
WASTE CHUTE SET
SCREW

WASHER

SPRING WASHER
NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET
BRACKET

WASTE CHUTE SET
SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

SPRING WASHER

NUT

FULLY-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION PARTS

QT.

0D e e

[y

[l - - 00 W b pmb it ke GO DD W O

w 00 b



S52-251

__'62_'



F—7ERN, HRER TAPE GUIDE, H-R DEVICE

REF. PART NO.
NO. BREBEE 4 & NAME QrT.
1 179714-91 F —7RA (#) TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
2 179710-35 ‘F -7 XMW TS 7 v b TAPE GUIDE BRACKET 1
3 7012 ¥xY /M3, 5 SCREW 2
4 179711-35 F -7 RA ( E£) TAPE GUIDE (UPPER) 1
5 7012 ¥xY/M3. 5 SCREW 2
6 137906 & WASHER 2
7 208916 F-7RW (F) TAPE GUIDE (LOWER) 1
8 17012 E3Y /M3, 5 SCREW 2
9 137906 B & WASHER 2
10 208735 F-7RAK TAPE GUIDE 1
11 1333 ExY/C1 SCREW 1
12 211266 F—7®RY TAPE TAKEUP 1
13 179700-15 73 7 v k BRACKET 1
14 7019 E2T /M4 SCREW 2
15 179814-91 Yy a v & v % (TF) 4 SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (LOWER) 1
16 7063 T2Y/M4. 5 SCREW 1
17 240146 Fa-7 0IL TUBE 1
18 200155 237 TUBE CLANP 2
19 202176 *® 3 i 0IL WICK 1
20 210317 $t %S NEEDLE COOLER 1
21 204466 " AL A 0IL WICK 2
22 240178 B 7= b OIL FELT 1
23 210214 ® PLUG 1
24 5091 £xY/C5 SCREW 2
25 210766 k¥ PIN 1
26 210213 St B NEEDLE COOLER 1



$52

§32

Hem width
~AALMh

2

Light fabrics
H »
OaS

§52-212




LER, \W5IER

REF.

NO.

QWwo-am (3100 /L Ll

—

b b b b b
Ol OB =

et b
© 0o~ ;M

20

PART NO.
w&EEE

210685
210680
210681

5184
201191

3044
210682
5053
210683
210684

2906
210686
210687

5088
167066

1202
167066
2012334
204667
210691

210690
5088
167066
205361
5057

210689
5157
2430
2905

137142

210692
1206
201211C91
205678A91
205679A91

205456A91
205835
205834
5299
303312A

303313
210585
212265
212266
212267

212268A91

2058354
5299
1333

EMWﬁm N
ST
SN SR R VR UXCRN RS -

Yy B

ARV RN
ANGA A
o} B
a7
N[
\’c‘ S
-

SN TR
ANAN A
Q| -
>N\
(1]

o

&

‘e
)

S\
N—~—~Q

oREs

3
‘pvv

(%)

4 -
am \+
Q
>

w

SUEEE N B> LR v
A\
AN
Q
>

GEE WY M
\ & <

WU

AN AN
a\a

QW
w

MY MU¥
AS-3:3:- JE- 3 §- AN
B EERa
—~ e~~~
F O Do
H N QO
= =2=R=
2 2R

-

.
L]

BNEDZE BWHENT BNBNE NIUBBJ
X
Q —~
w 3

HEe ¥ EL

S
B

.-
AN §::
| oo

‘e

HEBEH NUMEY MM MMHHEAN BHIBHIE HBES MERBEH EOKK-E HBREN

NNEHR TN
3

Y
aa B
Ll 4V

e N

S

(36MM)

NAME

CLOTH GUIDE

QT.

CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY
CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET

SCREW
SPRING

NUT

STOPPER
SCREW

PIN

FLAT SPRING

SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE/EDGE GUIDE
BRACKET COMPLETE/EDGE GUIDE

SCREW
WASHER

SCREW
WASHER

EDGE GUIDE
EDGE GUIDE

CLOTH GUIDE COMPLETE

BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW

ADJUSTING PLATE
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

STOPPER

SCREW

FOLDER COMPLETE
FOLDER COMPLETE
FOLDER COMPLETE

FOLDER COMPLETE
AUXILIARY PLATE
AUXILIARY PLATE
SCREW

REGULATOR

FLAT SPRING
WASHER

CLOTH GUIDE COMPLETE

CLOTH GUIDE
STOPPER

FOLDER COMPLETE
AUXILIARY PLATE
SCREW
SCREW

1
1
HINGE/EDGE GUIDE BRACKET 1
1
1

— DD DD Pk pd pd et b DU DD b =t bk ek pod ped Pk

s DO =

(40MM)
(21MM)
(27MM)
(52MM)

(FOR THIN)

bbb pd poeh ek [ S S G g ey

b preh ok b b

(36MM)

b b b P



28)DCx27#11]




M R& ACCESSORIES

REF. PART NO.
NO. HREF &2 B NAME
1 908 +aearyAhiN— (H) DUST COVER
2 453 ‘#&/H/~1000CC OIL CONTAINER/1000CC
3 137 w2vry/150CC OILER 150CC
4 484 Yawd OIL FUNNEL
5 178 YyYyavy24 W/ 50CCCONTAINER - SILICONE
6 472 ANF+/5. 5 MM WRENCH/5. 5MM
U 283 AN+ /6MM WRENCH/G6MM
8 284 ANt/ TMM WRENCH/TMM
9 285 ANt/ 8MM WRENCH/8MM
10 473 AN+/10MM WRENCH/10MM
11 463 ¥-VvvyF,/1., 5MM ALLEN KEY/1.5MM
12 464 *F-VvVvyF/S2MM ALLEN KEY/2MM
13 465 ¥—-Vvy¥+,/2, 5MM ALLEN KEY/2.5MM
14 399 *F-VvyF/3MM ALLEN KEY/3MM
15 271 ¥F-VVyF/4MM ALLEN KEY/4MM
16 319 *—-VvyF/5MM ALLEN KEY/S5MM
17 9105 KS4)X—% - (v FSCREWDRIVER (SET)
18 127 Fs4 KX - (XK) SCREWDRIVER (LARGE)
19 128 Fs4X— (%) SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUM)
20 129 F3 41N —= (4) SCREWDRIVER (SMALL)
21 474 F-VUyVFFIA4N- ALLEN KEY DRIVER/1.5MM
22 153 *iE ¥R THREADING WIRE
23 131 vorew b TWEEZERS
24 392 L CHAIN
25 478 R¥WN PEDAL
26 202295 TXRXR/EXZR LOWER KNIFE/THICK
27 201127 TXA/#XRA LOWER KNIFE/THIN
28 629B $##DCx2T7#11 NEEDLE
29 630B $tDCx27#14 NEEDLE
30 631B $+DC x27#16 NEEDLE
31 6478 $tDCx27#138 NEEDLE
32 642B $##fDCx2T7T#9 NEEDLE
33 656B $##fDCx27#19 NEEDLE
34 482 Py —-nNw7 ACCESSORY BAG






RIL

REF.
NO.

-0 w00 DGV W —

WwWwwww WWEN NN [N U SN SN U DO DD b= b b b ek b b —
[ N5, /L C) -0 Wwo -3 DN WN k= - N K] NI W

w
-3

ol
=

PART NO.
LK B

486A91
486B91
486C91

503-JA

509
5476
505-JA
505AJA
380A

201252

4803
381-JA

507
382-JA

7102
512

4022
502-JA
504-JA

4021

4805
383-JA
384

4014

4803
233-JA

4012

4803
293A

2938

293C
4012
4803

505-JA

505AJA

506
7102

512
4022

386

%2 %K

#ix (M) (5A&3)
A (M) (44&13)
AR (M) (3%&3)
A2 FE®(T)

o &

AMAFrv L

I3 w b (34&KIL)
I35 9w bk (2%1)
RIS

IS W K
AMFrv b/ M4
2R

YV ey

2V iEX

AMXY /M6

. &3

®¥xXxY /M6
28V EFE®M (L)
JSaqd b

XY/ M5B
AAF+Y /M5B
T35 w b

HRillwNR

X¥xYV/ M4
AAFVYE/ M4
A A

XY/ M4
AAFVYF/ M4
Al (54&1x)
Aills (44&2)
il (3 &)
¥2rYV /M4
AA+rw /M4
3wk (3%&3)
IS5k w bk (24&1)
A HRX
AAXY/ M6

o &

2XY /M6
*vv7

THREAD STAND

NAME

THREAD STAND ASS.
THREAD STAND ASS.
THREAD STAND ASS.

THREAD STAND LOWER ROD

WASHER
NUT
BRACKET
BRACKET
SPOOL PIN

SPRING WASHER

NUT

SPOOL TRAY

CUSHION

SPOOL RETAINING FIN

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
THREAD STAND UPPER ROD
JOINT

SCREW

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD
SCREW

NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS)

THEREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS)
THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS)
SCREN

NUT

BRACKET

BRACKET
THREAD EYELET
SCREW

WASHER

SCREWM

ROD CAP

(5-SPOOLS)
(4-SPOOLS)
(3-SPOOLS)

SPOOLS 3

BORO s b = e DO e WOWWW W e

b pd b peb

(S )

4

- D BN N L o N -

—— RO B

—

N NN N

[

[ O

QT.

5
1

[

DD B N [ 03 W e [, N

—— DO DD s e e DO DD

o0 BN UV

—



GAUGE PARTS LIST (1)

& (1)

N ="

14 . . . . . . . -€12-916/
L2X24 6L2012 8L2012 p2L01Z | VSLZ01Z | 26-8296L1 662202 | viziioZ 0ZV-Z€S

62012 812012 ¥ZLO01Z 1L2012 | 26-8296L1 662202 | viziioz
e | . . . . . . . -2€2-916/
L7X2a 612012 8,012 ¥ZL0TZ | V5127017 | 26-80L6L1 662202 | vizitoz T1¥-2€S
(avaw) | (iNoud) (4vaH) (LNOY4) 43010H a4 INY F4INY *23dS/
41033N qavno ERIEEL qavno ERGEEL] 41a43N 43M01 ¥3ddn 4dAl ANTHIVH
(n46) | (x2) (n46) (12) “E4/
[ LGN LRGT AT LGN -JM-k f0V Yeén Yeaé t 12N

\ D

. . } ) . . . . 0¥8012 9| ¢
. . . ) . . . . 6€8012 | ¢ |
. . 12 2 8zt . . . . . 8€8012 vl € ~€12-916/
VLSEOI1Z 96€017 ¥15012 L9€01Z 1€680Z | vvv05802 Z6¥012 6L5012 LES01Z gl ¢ 0ZV-2€S

) . . . . . . . 878012 9| ¢

) . . . . . . . L¥8012 | €

. . ) . . - . . . 9¥8012 vl €

. . . . . | vviossoz ) . G¥8012 €| ¢

. . . . . . . . ¥78012 9l ¢

. . ) . . . . . £¥8017 5| ¢
: . szé . 8zd . . . o . Z¥8012 vl z -2€2-916/
VLSE01Z 96€012 V15012 L9€012 1£680Z | VV005802 068012 £68012 1¥8012 | z 11y-2¢€S
434007 434007 | waavauds 434007 aavnoe 1004 | 50a @334 | "dWod 504 alvid | Ms|oN *33dS/
10¥ 4aN01 43ddn ¥3ddn J148Vd | ¥ASSAUd 4410 | 4334 NIVH 4143aN 49V 4dkL ANTHOVK
- -4 | - .61 - (34) NGk (3¢) ¢E4/
QLT AT 115 (XA L6 T4LEKE . /~¥¢ T4k [ ¥ MOACEkTA 2440 NIV L 2

b & 5 <=

<8




GAUGE PARTS LIST (2)

Y % (2)

I\ =t

62017 8L2012 ¥ZL01Z | VGLZOTZ | 26-6296L1 $62207 | vIz1102

6L2017 812012 yZL01Z | VvSLZ01Z | 26-8296L1 562207 | VIz110Z
vi4 . . . . . . . ~€£2-916/
L2X20 6L2012 812012 ¥ZL01Z | vSLZ01Z | Z6-80L6L1 662207 | V1Z110Z 0EV-Z€S
(4vay) (LNOH4) (4v3Y) (LNOH4) 434710H 41NN F4INY *24dS/
CRUEEL] quvno ERLEEL] quvno ERLEEL 41033N 4AN01 43ddn ddkl ANTHOVN
(044) (12) (n46) | (12) , “ER/
% 1140 LQLT AT LGN - M-k e YA Ye&r Yeaé YV A

. ) . v . . . . 768012 9] ¢

. . . . . . . . 168017 5| g

) . ) . . . . . 068017 vl g

) . ) . - | vvz09807 . ) 6¥8012 £l g

. . . . . . . . 878012 9| ¢

. ) . . . . . . L¥8017 gl €

) . ) . ) . . . 9¥8012 vl €

. ) . ) . | vvios80z . . G¥8017 ¢l ¢

. . - . ) . . . ¥78012 9| z

) . . ) . ) . . £¥8017 gl z
. ) 128 . 42 2D . ) ) . Z¥8012 vl z -€£2-916/
VLGEO0TZ 96€012 215012 ¥9€012 165802 | vv00580Z V6012 186012 178012 el z 0E¥-Z€S
4340071 434001 | ¥3QVIUdS 434001 auvno 1004 | 900 @334 | "dW0D D04 3LVid | As|oN “34dS/
10¥ 4an01 ¥3ddn 43ddn J148vd | 43sSa¥d 4410 | a334 NIVN a1a3an 79V9 adiL ANTHIVN
SRR - M- N1 INAA SRR | (3¢) Riv2: (3¢) GER/
CULT 47 4% Iy 66 | TEEKE.4% Thk b | ovGGRTA frav | Aok $44 4AT

b & 5 2 B [

<8




GAUGE PARTS LIST (3)

%% (3)

L e

>

(4

612012 8L2012 ¥ZL01Z | VSLZ01Z |26-6296L1 $62202 | vIzi10Z
6L2012 8L2012 ¥ZLOTZ | VSLZOTZ |Z6-8296L1 $6220Z | V1Z1102 .

9T # . . . . . . . -662-916/
L7X2a 6L2012 8.2012 ¥ZL01Z | VSLZ01Z | Z6-80L6L1 662207 | VIzZ1102 0F¥-T€S
(4vay) (LNOY ) L ERD) (LNOY ) 430710H FAINY F4INY *23dS/
CRUEEL! quvno ERTEEL auvno ERTEEL ERLEEL 4301 - yaddn ddkLl ANTHOVK
(me6) | (1) (n46) | (12) CE4/
W\ [1A0% CELT A2 I7A4% - -k ¥y 14 415 Yeas ¥4r4 A4

j . . . v . . . 998012 9] ¢

. . . ) . . . . 598012 1R

) . . . . . . . ¥98012 vl g

. . . . - | vvzoss80zZ 10S012 . £98012 €l g

. . . . . ) . . 798012 9| ¢

) . . . ) . . . 198012 gl €

) . . . . . . ) 098012 vl €

) . . ) . | vviossoz . . 658012 ¢l €

. . ) ) ) . . . 868012 9| z

) ) . ) . . ) . LS8017 5| z
) . 124 . 44 B ) . . . 948012 vl z -662-916/
VLSEOIZ 95€012 216012 ¥9€012 1€580Z | VvV00580Z 86¥012 785012 668012 ¢l z 0¥¥-Z€S
434001 434001 | ¥3AVIUdS 434007 auvno 1004 | D0Q 0334 | "dHOD 904 4LVid | ms|oN *23dS/
10¥ 4aM01 43ddn 43ddn J148Vd4 | H43SSaud “4410 | G334 NIVH 41033N 40V9 adhL ANTHIVN
SR - M- 1L INA R | (z¢) MGk (3¢) GER/
ARLT AT 4 66 66 | TekE.4E Thk Golh | vaekTA frev | Aok $4r4 AT

)Y 5 5 e BN

<8




=
T
0
-
)
T
S
o
L
A
>
<
i

6L2012 82012 y2L01Z | v6L201Z | 26-6296L1 562207 | VIZ110Z

p1a . . . . . . .

L2X20 6,2012 8,2012 ¥2L0TZ | VvSLZ0TZ | 26-8296L1 $62207 | V1Z1102
4 . . . ) . . . -£52-916/
L2X20 6L2012 8L2012 ¥2L0TZ | V5LZ01Z | 26-80L6L1 562207 | viziioZ ZVs-TES
(4v34) | (LNOUH) [ELERD (LNOH4) 430710H T4INY F4INY 284S/
41G3aN qavno ERCEEL] quvno FRLEEL] 4103 3N 43M01 ¥addn 3dkL INIHIVN
(n4g) (z2) (n44) (z2) GE4/
i\ T TRGT.AT AAAT SIRTEY 3 PRI Yrén I $4F4 AR

. . . . ) . . . 186012 9] g

. . . . ) . . . 986017 Q| g

. . . . . . . . 586017 V| g

) . « . - | vv605802Z . €00112 786012 £l s

. . . - ) . . . £86012 9| ¢

. ) . . ) . . . 286012 | ¢

. ) 124 . zzd . . ) . . 186012 vl €

) . 216012 ¥9£012 . | vvsossoz . . 086012 | €

. . . ) . . . . 66012 9| z

. ) ) . . . . . 86017 §| z
. . szé . 8z4 . . ) . . LL6012 v 2 -€52-916/
VLGEOTZ 96€012 715012 L9012 7€5807 | VVL0S807 LG6012 200112 9.6012 ¢| z ZV5-7€S
434001 434007 | 4AAVIULS 434001 aavao 1004 | 90a 334 | "dWOD Hod ALVI1d | AS|ON “23dS/
10¥ 4AN01 ¥addn 43ddn J149vVd | ¥3ISSINd 4410 | @334 NIVK 4103 3N a9VD 4dil ANTHOVN
- - R S TY IR - (34) GGk (36) “E4/
CQLT AT 6% Gk 66 | TEEE.4% Thk Gk | oNGGETA rav | a-uk $4K4 A4S

b & 5 e B D

<8




()
p
92) . . . . . . . R .| - - . . T Tos-oceziz | s| ¢
— . . . . . zes . . . ¥es01Z | ------ YLEOIZ . . . | 0¥-0£L212 v| 2z A-€6E-P16/
| TI# | 26-V€96L1 €8L21¢ 180212 v8LZIZ ¥9€012 662202 | viz110Z v8go1z | --—--- €05012 98€60Z [491-5€LZ12 |49T-€€221Z | 0€-0€L2T2 €| ¢ 162-255
N 8z A-00Z-%0S/
T T1# |26-0€96L1 rzrote 184212 95€012 L9E0TZ LZ1102 viziioz ¥85012 ————a 052212 682112 9LLZIZ iz st 9€2-26S
v . sz . . } 8-202-¥05/
T1# |26-0€96L1 [£211)¢4 18L212 95€012 L9€01Z Lzitor. | viziroz ves01z | ------ 1% 6viziz S8TI1Z| €1-15L212 Lz | st G€2-255
m 1t 824 A-202-%0S/
LZXIG |Z6-0€96L1 yZLOTZ 184212 95€012 L9€0TT Lzrioz | viziloz ¥95012 ——— 525502 982202 1114884 €92112 821z | sl . €€2-25S
Ll 114 . [ N-£22-V05/
G} L2X30 | z6-0£96L1 ¥ZL012 182212 95€012 L9€012 s6220z | viziioz | veso1z | €s9zioe 525502 | 20€z10Z| d9-2¥voiz| 49-062112 ¥€601Z [ §°1 1€2-25S
) . . . . . . B j . ZLEOIZ : . . . 68L012 9
. . p . . . ; . . . - . . 882012 S
<L vig . - . . €4 2 . . . . 1L€012 . . . 181012 ¥ A-€€2-€06/
0] 12X20 | 26-0€96L1 €8L212 180212 ¥8L21Z 715012 $6220Z | viZi10Z ¥8501Z | 9592102 0LE0TZ 661202 1140184 895012 98L012 € 022-255
“ . - . . . . . . -7 . . . $8L012 5
. . . . . . : . . N ) : ) ¥8L012 v
11# . . . . L14 J : . . . . . . . €8L012 € N-€£22-505/
1X20 |26-0€96L1 €8L212 184212 ¥8L212 L9€012 $6220Z | VIZ110Z 009112 Y66112 €6611Z | VI66ITZ| 44-T¥¥OIZ| 49-695012 782012 z Z12-25s
. . . . . . . I . . . . 582012 3
. “ . . . . . . - . . . . ¥8L012 v
] . . . , szt . . . . e . . . . £8L012 € N-€£22-€0S
LZX2G [26-0€96L1 £8L212 180212 v8LZIZ ¥15012 $6220Z | VIZ110Z Y8501 | ------ ISST10Z | 3ZGIT0Z| 49-ZT¥¥01Z| 48-695012 Z8L012 z 112-25S
. . . . i . . R [ . . . R $82012 S
. . . . . . . B . . . . ¥8L012 v N-€22-50S/
3] . . . . 828 . . . A IR . . . . €8L012 € 2012-255
L2X2a |26-0€96L1 €8L212 182212 ¥8LZIZ L9€01Z 662202 | vizZl10Z ¥85012 ---——- | 2651102 | 82SI10Z| 48-Z¥POIZ| 44-695012 282012 z 012-28S
vt . . . . [ITHR 562207 . . . . . . . . |o¥-6¥5€12 v N-€VZ-¥05/
LTX2Q | 26-0€96L1 ¥zL012 184212 | v9S€012Z ¥9€012 Leiioz | viziioz | ----- 155112 812212 SL6TTZ [491-€9G€1Z |491-095€1Z | 0€-6¥SET12 3 L€81-26S,
. . . . . . . . . ZLEOTL . . . 092112 9
. . . . - . . . . . - - . 652112 s
417 ) . . . 824 . $62207 . . . 1L€012 . . . 852112 ¥ A-€52-90S/
L7X24 | z6-0€96L1 €8L212 18L212 v8LZ1Z 19€012Z Lz110z | viziioz ¥8501Z | 14992102 0LE0TZ 252607 | 49-S¥¥O1Z| 49-€92112Z 162112 13 9€1-25S
. . . B . . . . . ZLEOTT . . . 68L012 9
. . - . . . . . - . - . . 88L012 5
Vit . . . . zze . . . . . 1L€01Z . . . 182012 v M-€£2-05/
12X30 |26-0€96L1 €8L212 184212 ¥8LZ1Z ¥9€012 $6220Z | vIZI10Z ¥8501Z | 8992102 0L£012 664202 1327111 169012 984012 3 PET-255
; . . . . . . . . . . . . 908012 sl z
; . . - . . . . . . . . . 508012 v| T
6t . . . . et . . . . . . . . . ¥08012 €f ¢ N-€9€-¥15/
12x20 |z6-v€96Li €8L212 18L212 ¥8L212 ¥9€012 $6220Z | viziloZ ¥8501Z | as9z10Z €L€01Z | D0EZ10Z| 48-SYHOIZ| 38-$L5012 £08012 Z| ¢ €€1-25S
B . . . . . . . . TLE01T . . . 862012 9
. . . . . - . . - . ; : . L6L012 S
64 . . . . 8z¢ . $62207 - . . 1L€012 . . . 96L012 v N-€£92-¥0S/
12X20 | z6-0€96L1 €8L2127 18L212 ¥8L212 19€01Z wzitoz | viziioz ¥8501Z | 8992102 0LE0TZ | 2J0£Z10Z| 44-SPYOIZ| 49-¥LSOTZ §6L012 € 0€1-25S
—~~
T} . . . . . . . . . 2LE012 . . “ 708012 9
~ . . ) . . ; . . . . . . . 108012 <
vig . ; . . e . $62207 | . . . . 1L€012 . . . 008012 v N-€52-705/
.ﬁ L2X20 {26-0€96L] €8L212 18212 ¥8L212 Y9€012 L2110z | viziioz ¥8501Z | 19992102 0LE0TZ £52502 1137144 515012 66L012 € 0€1-26S
\\/ 434704 (yvay) (INOYd) 434001 334007 KERLL d4INX ¥3a1 aivad 1004 904 q43asd 900 q433d aivid AS |9N ‘234S/
— 37433N 31433 ayvnoe ERCEEL 43M01 ¥3ddn ¥Imo1 y3ddn -¥0INN J148vy HIONTY ¥ISSAUd ‘4414 NIVH 31433N aovny 3dAL INIHOVNM
oy (n46) (12) v -y GrE.42 ek | (30) “E4/
4 v 'RIT] LLhu L6 é I Yeés Le66 Tét | TeE.AE reTér Tt ARTS BT P1E Y érev | 4-uk $4y4 £43
'
[ / \ .% ) V > / @ 2 o a W
L







INDEX

PART NO.

DCX1
DCX27
DCX27

NO.
PAGE REF.

PART NO.

4500
4510
4523
4527
4527
4528

NO.
PAGE REF.

NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.
4805 43 19
4805 49 13
4805 69 18
4813 61 8
4820 5 13
4820 25 37
4820 61 31
4821 5 11
4821 5 15
4821 53 12
4821 55 11
4821 55 32
4904 59 14
4905 59 18
4917 61 14
5030 55 39
5030 55 46
5053 65 8
5057 65 25
5077 45 19
5082A 13 9
5082A 13 17
5082A 13 25
5084 47 38
5088 65 14
5088 65 22
5089 55 40
5091 63 24
5157 65 27
5184 65 4
5198 9 4
5232 53 14
5299 65 39
5299 65 48
5328 33 12
5328 37 15
5328 39 47
5328 35 21
5328 55 37
5476 69 3
5484-HC 33 2
5484-HC 37 2
5484-HC 39 39
5492 33 14
5492 33 16
3492 49 33
5519 15 11
5519 15 30
5526 45 12
5590 49 34
7007 5 7
7007 7 7
7007 7 14
7008 5 3
7008 5 6
7008 7 3
7008 7 6
7008 7 10
7008 7 13
7008 17 15
7008 17 37
7008 19 16
7008 21 15
7008 55 16
7008 55 19
7009 5 26
7009 9 24
7010 43 40
7010 55 14
7010 55 35
7011 23 7
7012 63 3
7012 63 5
7012 63 8
7013 9 21
7013 17 22
7013 17 44
7013 19 23
7013 21 22
7013 41 39
7013 43 38
7013 51 10
7014 25 21
7014 43 30
7015 25 5
7015 25 7
7015 27 7
7015 27 12
7015 29 5
7015 29 10

PART NO.

7016
7016
7016
7017
7017
7017
7017
7017
7017
7017

7017
7017
7017
7018
7018
7018
7018
7018
7019
7019

7019
7020
7020

NO.
PAGE REF.

PART NO.

38702-AA
38711-25

137906

167066

167066

167066

179008-05
179008-05
179008~05
179009-05
179009-05
179009-05
179011-91

NO.
PAGE REF.

38

7
11
44



INDEX

PART NO.

179012-92
179012-92
179014-92
179017-15
179017-15
179018-15
179018-15
179019-15
179019-15
179020-15

179020-15
179023-91
179024-92
179035-25
179036-91
179036-91
179036-91
179037-35
179037-35
179037-35

179039-05
179039-05
179039~05
179039-92
179039-92
179039-92
179040-05
17904305
179043-05
179043-05

179043-92
179043-92
179043-92
179045-05
179045-05
179045-05
179046-01
179046-01
179046-01
179047-35

179047-35
179047-35
179050-05
179056-15
179057-05
179062-15
179063-05
179064-05
179066-02
179066-05

179066-05
179066-05
179066-05
179069-15
179070-05
179075-05
179075-05
179075-05
179077-05
179082-15

179083-05
179084-01
179084-01
179088-02
179088-05
179090-05
179091-05
179092-05
179093-05
179098-05

179099-21
179105-HD
179106-HD
179107-05
179108-05
179110-01
179113-92
179116-15
179119-12
179119-15

179129-05
179130-05
179132-05
179133-05
179134-35
179134-35
179135-05
179135-92
179136-01
179137-05

NO.
PAGE REF.

10

PART NO.

179142-05
179143-05
179143-92
179149-91
179149-91
179152-15
179153-05
179156-05
179158-05
179159-05

179160-05
179164-05
179164-92
179165-05
179168-05
179169-05
179170-05
179172-91
179176-91
179177-05

179178-05
179180-91
179181-05
179181-92
179182-05
179188-11
179191-15
179192-91
179195-15
179196-91

179197-11
179201-15
179202-15
179203-15
179206-05
179208-05
179209-15
179211-15
179212-15
179213-15

179218-FD
179219-FD
179220-15
179220-92
179223-15
179227-05
179228-05
179229-05
179231-05
179233-35

179233-35
179233-35
179234-35
179234-35
179234-35
179235-35
179235-35
179236-35
179236-35
179236-35

179238-05
179241-91
179251-91
179251-91
179251-91
17925415
179255-01
179260-91
179261-05
179262-91

179263-15
179264-05
179265-45
179269-15
179271-01
179273-95
179275-FD
179276-FD
179279-05
179291-FD

179292-05
179293-05
179294-05
179295-05
179296-05
179297-05
179298-05
179298-05
179300-05
179301-05

NO.
PAGE REF.

WHUWHUWWWWNW WOooo

NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.
179302-05 3 25
179302-05 3 34
179303-05 3 16
179304-05 3 15
179304-05 3 31
179308-01 3 10
179319-92 25 3
179319-92 27 5
179319-92 29 3
179320-05 25 25
179320-05 27 23
179320-05 29 21
179321-05 25 26
179321-05 27 24
179321-05 29 22
179322-05 27 18
179322-05 29 16
179322-92 27 17
179322-92 29 15
179324-92 25 9
179324-92 27 14
179324-92 29 12
179325-05 25 32
179325-05 27 33
179325-05 29 28
179325-92 25 31
179325-92 27 32
179325-92 29 27
179326-05 25 30
179326-05 27 31
179326-05 29 26
179328-92 25 6
179328-92 27 11
179328-92 29 9
179329-05 25 28
179329-05 27 26
179329-05 29 24
179329-92 25 27
179329-92 27 25
179330-05 25 16
179330-05 27 9
179330-92 25 15
179330-92 27 8
179331-05 25 22
179331-05 27 20
179331-05 29 18
179332-91 23 2
179339-05 51 5
179344-01 51 4
179345-21 S 28
179351-91 S 1
179357-11 S 2
179357-11 7 2
179357-11 7 9
179371-05 3 33
179372-05 3 29
179376-05 25 13
179376-92 25 12
179377-91 25 19
179380-05 25 34
179381-05 25 39
179381-92 25 38
179382-05 25 20
179383-05 25 23
179385-91 23 1
179389-92 43 29
179390-05 43 31
179391-05 43 27
179391-92 43 26
179398-05 43 8
179399-05 43 15
179401-05 43 21
179401-92 43 20
179402-05 43 23
179403-15 43 25
179407-05 43 35
179407-92 43 34
179410-21 5 32
179413-91 7 1
179427-05 9 6
179428-05 11 2
179431-35 35 33
179434-35 31 33
179434-35 31 39
179434-35 31 45
179442-31 21 3
179446-15 17 6
179446-15 17 28
179446-15 19 6
179446-15 21 6

PART NO.

179450-15
179470-91
179473-25
179474-05
179475-25
179478-15
179479-35
179480-25
179481-91
179483-05

179483-05
179487-35
179489-15
179491-15
179492-25
179494-21
179496-05
179496-92
179497-25
179498-11

179498-92
179502-95
179503-15
179504-35
179513-91
179515-31
179515-31
179515-31
179519-FD
179519-FD

179520-FD
179535-02
179542-91
179542-91
179545-95
179546-15
179555-91
179560-35
179560-35
179560-35

179561-91
179562-01
179562-01
179562-01
179571-35
179572-05
179585-35
179585-35
179586-35
179592~FD

179593-FD
179595-JA
179597-91
179597-91
179597-91
179599-91
179603-91
179606-91
179610-91
179628-05

179628-92
179628-92
179628-92
179628-92
179628-92
179629-05
179629-92
179629-92
179629-92
179629-92

179630-05
179630-92
179630-92
179631-91
179632-91
179633-91
179634-05
179634-92
179634-92
179636-35

179636-35
179636-35
179636-35
179637-15
179638-91
179639-01
179647-05
179648-FD
179649-FD
179650-15

NO.

PAGE REF.

11

43
42

PART NO.

179651-15
179652~15
179652-92
179685-15
179686-05
179687-05
179690-05
179693-35
179694-35
179695-91

179700-15
179701-35
179703-91
179703-91
179704-35
179704-35
179707-35
179708-05
179708-92
179708-92

179708-92
179708-92
179708-92
179709-91
179710-35
179711-35
179712-05
179713-05
179714-91
179715-92

179717-92
179718-05
179744-21
179766-35
179766-35
179767-35
179767-35
179768-15
179768-15
179769-35

179770-35
179770-35
179771-35
179771-35
179772-35
179772-35
179773-35
179773-35
179774-35
179774-35

179775-35
179781-05
179781-92
179782-91
179788-05
179788-92
179789-05
179790-91
179791-91
179793-05

179794-91
179796-91
179797-BD
179798-91
179799-HD
179800-05
179814-91
179816-91
179818-05
179818-92

179818-92
179819-35
179825-91
179826-35
179827-35
179828-35
179843-15
179844-05
179858-91
179859-91

179860-91
179861-91
192130
200098
200155
200983
201037
201056
201068
201086

NO.

PAGE REF.



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
201089 15 8 | 206336 5¢ S | 210319 13 15 | 210789 74 I 211393 39 4
201089 15 27 1 206337 59 8 | 210319 13 23 | 210795 74 I 211557 74
201121A S1 9 | 206683 25 35 | 210343 49 28 | 210796 74 I 211600 55 45
201121A 70 I 208447 13 3 1 210351 15 17 | 210797 74 I 211600 74
201121A 71 | 208447 13 11 | 210351 15 36 | 210798 74 I 211975 74
201121A 72 | 208447 13 19 | 210353 17 21 | 210799 74 I 211991A 74
201121A 73 | 208448 13 4 | 210353 17 43 | 210800 74 I 211993 74
201121A 74 | 208448 13 12 | 210353 19 22 | 210801 74 I 211994 74
201127 51 16 | 208448 13 20 | 210353 21 21 | 210802 74 I 212218 74
201127 67 27 | 208449 13 8 1 210356 70 | 210803 74 I 212265 65 43
201127 74 | 208449 13 16 1 210356 71 | 210804 74 I 212266 65 44
201152E 74 I 208449 13 24 | 210356 72 | 210805 74 | 212267 65 45
201155C 74 | 208450 13 6 | 210356 73 1 210806 74 | 212268A91 65 46
201156 S5 41 | 208450 13 146 |t 210356 74 | 210837 70 1212277 37 7
201191 65 5 | 208450 13 22 | 210356A 74 1 210838 70 1212279 9 15
201211C91 65 33 | 208500AA 70 I 210357A 43 37 | 210839 70 1 212287 11 20
201230C 74 | 208500AA 71 I 210357A 70 | 210840 70 I 212730-30 74
201233A 65 18 | 208500AA 72 1 210357A 71 | 210841 70 | 212730-40 74
201252 11 22 | 208501AA 70 I 210357A 72 | 210841 71 I 212730-50 74
201252 61 21 | 208501AA 71 I 210357A 73 | 210842 70 | 212733-16F 74
201252 69 7 | 208501AA 72 I 210364 71 | 210842 71 | 212735-16F 74
2012658 55 49 | 208502AA 71 | 210364 72 | 210843 70 I 212749 74
2012658 74 | 208502AA 72 | 210364 73 | 210843 71 I 212750 74
201512 23 12 | 208504AA 70 I 210364 74 | 210844 70 I 212751-13 74
201629 47 60 | 208507AA 73 1 210367 70 | 210844 71 I 212776 74
202063 11 18 | 208508AA 73 I 210367 73 | 210845 70 I 212777 74
202174 31 12 | 208509AA 73 I 210367 74 1 210845 7 | 212781 74
202174 35 11 | 208525-B 55 20 | 210370 74 | 210846 70 I 212783 74
202174 3% 11 | 208531 55 38 | 210371 74 | 210846 71 I 212784 74
202176 31 15 | 208531 70 I 210372 74 | 210847 70 I 213549-30 74
202176 35 15 | 208531 71 I 210373 74 | 210847 71 I 213549-40 74
202176 39 15 | 208531 72 I 210374 74 1 210848 70 I 213560-16F 74
202176 41 13 | 208532 73 | 210442-BF 74 | 210848 71 I 213563-16F 74
202176 63 19 | 208549 53 19 | 210443 74 1 210849 71 I 230047 11 4
202177 31 11 | 208735 63 10 | 210445 74 I 210850 7 I 231506 31 2
202177 35 12 | 208916 63 7 | 210445-BF 74 1 210851 71 I 231506 35 2
202177 39 12 | 208949 57 20 | 210492 70 I 210852 7 I 231506 39 2
202178 41 30 | 208949 57 34 | 210494 71 I 210855 72 I 240000 23 13
202295 51 17 | 209386 74 | 210498 72 I 210856 72 | 240001 3 18
202295 67 26 | 210003 3 35 | 210501 72 | 210857 72 I 240004 49 18
202295 70 I 210003 49 1 | 210503 74 | 210858 72 I 240004-92 49 17
202295 71 I 210020 5 8 | 210512 71 | 210859 72 | 240007 3 5
202295 72 I 210025 S 4 | 210512 72 | 210860 72 | 240008 57 30
202295 73 | 210025 5 36 | 210512 73 | 210861 72 1 240009 23 8
202295 74 I 210025 7 4 | 210512 74 I 210862 72 I 240010 23 10
202340 51 25 | 210025 7 11 | 210514 70 | 210863 72 1 240011-2 43 16
202522 47 36 1 210025 33 6 1 210514 73 | 210864 72 | 240011-2 47 12
202526 9 35 | 210025 37 6 | 210514 74 | 210865 72 | 240012-2 47 15
202786 74 | 210025 37 10 | 210529 13 2 | 210866 72 | 240015 57 12
202799 7% | 210025 39 43 | 210530 13 18 | 210890 70 I 240016 57 10
202849 13 1 1 210069 47 28 | 210531 13 10 | 210893 70 | 240017 57 3
202875 15 10 | 210073 33 5 | 210568 74 | . 210930 33 19 | 240018 31 24
202875 15 29 | 210073 37 5 | 210569-BF 74 | 210930 37 18 | 240018 35 23
202875 SS 13 | 210073 37 9 | 210574-BF 74 I 210930 39 50 | 240018 39 24
202875 S5 34 | 210073 39 42 | 210575 74 I 210934 74 | 240019 23 4
202922 53 17 | 210129 47 5 | 210579 70 | 210957 73 | 240020 53 44
202929 57 41 1 210130 47 6 | 210581 71 | 210976 73 | 240021 23 16
204052A 43 33 | 210179 51 12 | 210582 72 | 210977 73 | 240022 41 4
204091 $3 34 ) 210180 51 13 | 210584 55 44 | 210978 73 | 240023 57 15
204293 23 20 | 210184 51 18 | 210584 74 | 210979 73 | 240025 47 27
204439A 49 20 1| 210194 3 28 | 210585 55 47 | 210980 73 I 240028 S5 5
204466 63 21 | 210213 63 26 | 210585 65 42 | 210981 73 | 240028 55 26
204585 61 29 | 210214 63 23 | 210679 9 16 | 210982 73 | 240028-92 55 4
204630 3 12 | 210215 51 28 | 210679 11 5 | 210983 73 I 240028-92 55 25
204667 65 19 | 210271 70 | 210680 65 2 | 210984 73 I 240029 41 2
205061 43 2 | 210273A 33 15 | 210681 65 3 | 210985 73 I 240029 41 31
205061 43 14 | 210273A 70 | 210682 65 7 | 210986 73 I 240031 9 7
205061 49 2 | 210275A 71 | 210683 65 9 | 210987 73 I 240032 53 41
205252 74 I 210275A 72 | 210684 65 10 | 211002 73 I 240033 23 9
205253 74 I 210275A 73 I 210685 65 1 | 211003 73 | 240034 43 32
205361 65 24 | 210277 33 9 1 210686 65 12 | 211257 74 I 240035 51 2
205456A%91 65 36 | 210278 33 11 | 210687 65 13 | 211258 74 | 240035-92 51 1
205467 $9 7 | 210278 70 | 210689 65 26 | 211259 74 I 240038 31 16
205468-JA 59 16 1 210278 71 I 210690 65 21 | 211260 74 | 240038 35 16
205469-JA 59 17 | 210278 72 I 210691 65 20 | 211263-BF 74 | 240038 39 16
205525 74 I 210278 73 I 210692 65 31 | 211266 63 12 | 240038 41 28
205678A91 65 34 | 210279 33 13 | 210697 74 | 211282 74 | 240039 49 25
205679A91 65 35 | 210279 70 | 210724 70 | 211283 74 | 240039 49 37
205724 9 14 | 210279 71 | 210724 71 | 211285 74 | 240042 47 49
205764 59 9 | 210279 72 | 210724 72 | 211289 74 | 240043 5 22
205765 59 10 | 210279 73 I 210724 73 | 211290-BF 74 | 240044 5 24
205834 65 38 | 210293 43 5 | 210724 74 I 211301 47 53 } 240045 3 17
205835 65 37 | 210303 45 18 | 210766 63 25 | 211387 45 8 240045 3 32
205835A 65 47 | 210304 45 13 | 210782 74 I 211388 45 11 | 240046 3 11
206115 45 2 | 210306 45 22 1 210783 74 | 211392 33 3 | 240047 43 12
206115 45 S5 | 210307 45 15 1| 210784 74 I 211392 37 3 1 240047-92 43 11
206125-2 43 10 | 210308 45 20 | 210785 74 I 211392 39 40 | 240049 43 17
206195 3 36 | 210316 51 11 | 210786 74 I 211393 33 4 | 240050 41 1
206195 43 1 | 210317 63 20 | 210787 74 I 211393 37 &4 | 240050 41 32
206224 S7 22 1 210319 13 7 | 210788 74 I 211393 37 8 | 240051 57 11



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
240052 9 9 1 | | |
240055 47 13 | | | |
240056 3 27 | | | |
240059 47 S8 | | | |
240060 57 37 | | | |
2460062 43 18 | ! I |
240062 49 12 | | | |
2460063 47 39 | | | |
240066 41 34 | ! ! 1
240074 61 10 | 1 | 1
240075 61 6 | | 1 1
240102 43 3 | | | |
240102 49 4 | | | 1
240102 53 42 | | 1 |
240109 57 14 | | | |
240128 57 5 | | | 1
240146 63 17 | | 1 |
240178 63 22 | | | |
240196 23 22 i | | |
255002 3 19 | | | |
303067 61 30 | ! | |
303312A 65 40 | | | |
303313 65 41 | I | |
303448 15 15 | | | |
303448 15 18 | | ! |
303448 15 34 | I ! |
303448 15 37 | | | |
303448 17 13 | | | |
303448 17 17 | | | |
303448 17 35 | | | |
303448 17 39 | | | |
303448 19 14 | | | |
303448 19 18 | | | |
303448 21 13 | | | |
303448 21 17 1 | | |
303448 51 15 | | | |
303448 55 10 ¢ | | |
303448 55 31 | | | |
303448 61 20 | | | |
303536 61 7 | | ! |
303537 61 9

306142 53 45

306920 5 21









BPEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG. ﬂp
co,LTD!

© 1989 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO, LTD.

(89013H390/%)



	S SERIES
	INTRODUCTION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	MACHINE BED FRAME
	LIST

	COVERS(1)
	LIST

	COVERS(2)
	LIST

	COVERS(3)
	LIST

	COVERS(4)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(3)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(4)
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM(5)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(4)
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(3)
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(4)
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(5)
	LIST

	LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	LUBRICATING MECHANISM
	LIST

	SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION
	LIST

	FULLY-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION
	LIST

	TAPE GUIDE/HR DEVICE
	LIST

	CLOTH GUIDE/BLINDSTITCH HEMMING
	LIST

	ACCESSORIES
	LIST

	THREAD STAND
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)

	PART NUMBER INDEX(1)
	PART NUMBER INDEX(2)
	PART NUMBER INDEX(3)
	PART NUMBER INDEX(4)

	BACK

